Chelsea PTO 489 Parts Manual

Pro Gear and Transmission presents Chelsea 489 Series PTO parts manual to assist in identifying
the parts for your Chelsea Power Take Off unit.

If you need any assistance identifying the correct Power Take Off unit for your truck and equipment,
contact your Chelsea replacement part specialists at Pro Gear and Transmission.

Pro Gear stocks every part for your Parker Chelsea PTO including: PTO housings, mounts,
driveshafts, gears, bearings, gaskets, cable shift cover assembly, post and plate assembly, brackets,
stud kits, seal Kits, lever control assembly, air shift cover assembly, direct mount pump conversion
kits, stud kits including English and metric references, CAT D&H parts and much more.

Pro Gear Transmission has same day shipping and 1000’s of products in stock and ready to ship
internationally for your next project.

For parts or service contact the Chelsea specialists at Pro Gear & Transmission, Inc.

1(877) 776-4600
(407) 872-1901
parts@eprogear.com

Check Inventory m Call Us

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com


https://www.pgttruckparts.com/
https://www.pgttruckparts.com/
mailto:parts@eprogear.com?subject=Inquiry%20From%20Chelsea%20PTO%20489%20Parts%20Manual
tel:+18777764600

CHELSEA

Parts List Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
442 & 489 Series Effective: September 15, 2012

Supersedes: HY25-2442-M1/US Dated May 2012

—Parker (¥

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com


https://www.pgttruckparts.com/

A WARNING — User Responsibility

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE.
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options for further investigation by users
having technical expertise.
The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all performance, endurance, maintenance,
safety and warning requirements of the application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application, follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning
the product in the current product catalog and in any other materials provided from Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors.
To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors provide component or system options based upon data or specifications provided by the user, the user is responsible
for determining that such data and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed
by the provisions stated in the "Offer of Sale".

© Copyright 2012, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Contents 442 & 489 Series

g o =Y IRV = PP 1
= 1T Y = (=T = PR 2-4
Air Control Parts (“A” DeSIigNator).......cceeeeeeiiiiiiiii e e e e e 5
S 011 (=T g Q1 USSR 6
Constant Mesh Parts (“M” DeSignator).........ccccciiiiueeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7
SeIf LUDE ParTS ...ttt e e e e nn e e e nnneeeaa 8
Gear Charts — 442 SIS .....ccicueeeieiieeee et e e et e e e rmre e e e see e e e e sne e e e e sanne e e s e e neeeseeanneeeenanns 9-11
Gear Charts — 489 SIS ......ccueiei et e e e se e e s nn e e e e sne e e e s enn e e e e ennneeas 12
Direct Mount Pump Conversion KitS.........ccciiiiieiiiiiiiieiicieee e ee e e eeee e esnneee e e s s e e e eeeeeeeens 13-14
Output Options Bills of Material.............cooo e 15-18
[ IO 2 (o TUE= o To TN DT 4 T=T 0 13 o o 19
Pump Flange & Shaft DIMENSIONS.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 20
Model Number Designation..............eeeiiiiiiieiiee e 21-22
Kit Bill Of MAterialS...........eeeeiieeiiieeeeee et e e e e e e e mmnneas 23-36
INStallation SKEICH ... e e 37
(©1{T o) BT = PP 40

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Exploded View 442 & 489 Series

489 Series Housing

“A" & "C" Ratios Only

1A

14

15

Input View for
“A""B" &“C" Ratios Only

17a

18a

19a

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1(877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Item | Part Number Description Quantity
442 489
1 1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount (“X”, "G” & “K”) (Includes Item 23)............ 1 -
1-P-558X Housing, Deep Mount (“Z” & “L”) (Includes Item 23) .......ccceeeevevrnnnenn. 1 -
1-P-552X Housing, Standard Mount (Includes Item 23) ..........ccccoviiiiieiieeeeenne - 1
1-P-562X Housing, Deep Mount (Includes ltem 23) .........ccccevvivriennieineeneenne - 1
2 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 (=TT A 11 o1 | 1 1
3 See Charts, Pgs 15-18 | Shaft, Output PUmp Mount..........cccccoieiiiiinininneees e 1 1
4 3-P-202 Shaft, Output (“XD”) Standard 1.250" Rd .313" KW ........ccccceverennne. 1 1
3-P-978 Shaft, Output (“XD” for “B” Ratio Only) Standard 1.250" Rd .313" KW 1 -
5 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types Except “M”)......cceveviiiiiinnieniiennn, 2 2
6 550397 Bearing CONE.......ccciiiieiiicieirie ettt 1 1
7 550532 Bearing CONE.......ciiiiiieeieeee ettt s e s 1 1
8 22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap ((010").....c.eurerriirrieriee e AR. AR.
22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap (.020").......cuucuerrrerreerirersiesseesseessee e seesneeens AR. AR.
22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap (.015")...ccciiiieiiiinrieries et AR. AR.
328274X Bearing Cap Assembly, Close End..........ccoccevrierieeniienienneeeeeeeenne 1 1
N.S | 550221 Bearing RaACE.......coiiuieiiiie ettt 1 1
10. | 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly, Open End (“XD” Output) .......ccccceerevriueennenne 1 1
N.S. | 550221 Bearing RACE........ccoveiuirrereeier e 1 1
See Charts, Pgs 15-18 | Bearing Cap Assembly, Pump Mounts .........cccvcervieniienniensiiensieennn, 1 1
11 378447-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.00") (Closed Cap Side)............ 4 4
11A | 378447-6 Capscrew, Socket Head (.312" - 18 x 1.00") (“XD” Output) ............... 4 4
12 | 28-P-216 [O]1ISTEY: TR (B O 11 {011 SRR 1 1
See Charts, Pgs 15-18 | Ol Sl .......civiiiiiiiiiiiiieciis sttt sa e s nne e sare s 1 1
13 500007-29 Key, Woodruff (“XD” OUIPUL) ..ccceeeeeeiieieeiesseeeseee e eeean 1 1
14 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 (=T T [T o 11 | R 1 1
15 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 | Gear, Input Ratio........cc.coviieeriiieeccee et 1 1
16 379522 [IoTer (1 o o PRSP URRO 1 1
17 | 550439 Bearing CONE.......cocuirieiieieeeeee e e s 2 2
17A | 561006 Bearing Cone, Tapered (“A”, “B” & “C” ONly) .....ceeveeriieriernieeeeeeenne 1 1
18A | 14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing (“A”, “B” & “C” ONly) ....covcververriereenieereeeeennn 1 1
19A | 550890 Bearing, Needle Roller (“A”, “B” & “C” ONlY) ....ccevverrirerreeriienineeseenns 1 1
18 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") oo AR. AR.
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ......ccoivcecceeceeceesee e AR. AR.
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") ..o AR. AR.
19 31-P-102 Thrust Washer, Bearing .......c..ccceeeeeiieiien e 1 1
20 9-P-88 5] P2 o [ =Y RS 7= o F=1 (o 1 1
9-P-89 Shaft, Idler Pressure LUbe (“P”).....cecceeeeeeceeiceee e 1 1
21 28-P-191 (O = {12 o S URT O SRR 1 1
22 379672 Plug, O-Ring w/Socket Face (NWD Plug).......cccceereerierneeriennesreeeeenes 1 1
23 500597-14 Roll Pin, Deep Mount (1" LONG) ....ceriueeireeniee e 1 1
500597-16 Roll Pin, Standard Mount (1.125" LONG) .....ceevrveerieerieineeseee e 1 1
CABLE CONTROL COVER ASSEMBLIES
Ratios “Q7, “W” & “X ..ottt e ee e s
329119-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS’Y 3 & 6) ....ccceeceerveeererrreenneenns 1 1
329119-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS’Y 4 & 5) ..c.cccevevvrierriennsiensinens 1 1
Ratios “F’, “H”, “L’, “R”, “S” & “U.ueereeceer e
329121-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS’Y 3 & 6) ....cccevvevrieeereririensieenns 1 1
329121-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS’Y 4 & 5) ....cccoecverieeneerrieennenns 1 1
Ratios “A”, “B” & “C”
329271-1X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (AsS’y 3 & 6) .....c.ccceveeriueennen. 1 1
329271-2X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 &5) ....ccccceeeeeeeeriunennn. 1 1

N.S. — Not Shown

A.R.—As Required

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
I Quantity
Item | Part Number | Description
P 442 | 489
24 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter - Constant MeSh..........eueeeeeeeeeeiieieieieiieeeeeeeeeeee 1 1
34-P-74 (070N V=Y gl R P (IS o111 (=] (R 1 1
25 37-P-19 ST o] 1o Vo [ TSROSO 1 1
26 63-P-16 POPPEL PiN....oieeeieeeee e e s 1 1
27 28-P-191 O-RiING -ttt e e n e 1 1
Ratios “Q!l & “Wll & iinl
28 329118-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 3 & 6)....cccceeeeeeeerrieeeeeeee e e 1 1
28 329118-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5)...ccccveeeeeeeeeeiiee e eeceee e 1 1
28 329120-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 3 & 6)....ccccueevreeeeriiieeceeee e e ereeeeans 1 1
28 329120-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5).......coecevriierieeriieeeesee e 1 1
Ratios “A”, “B” & “CH
28 329265-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 3 & 6).....ccccccevrierrieeriiesieeseesseeeseeens 1 1
28 329265-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5).......ccccvrieerieriieneeseeeeeeeee 1 1
29 378004 L L= T T SR 1 1
30 51-P-22 ] 4111 Y g ==Y SRR 1 1
31 500365-22 Flat WaSher ........cooiieeeeeee et 1 1
32 500356-10 LOCKWASKET ......eeeiiieeeee ettt 1 1
33 500409-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 24 X .625").....cccceeeeveeeeieieeeceee e 1 1
34 379639 Indicator Switch, Pin Style (Normally Off)........ccoociiiiiiiniee e 1 1
35 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVE .........cviiiirere e 1 1
35A 5-A-188 Gasket, Shifter Cover (“A”, “B” & “C” Ratio Only)........cccuveeervenriensennnns 1 1
35B | 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover (“A”, “B” & “C” Ratio Only)........cccovceerverrieernennnns 2 2
36 378430-9 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x .875") (Wire, Electric & Air Shift)...... 4 4
378447-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) 4 4
N.S. | 68-P-2 NaME PIALe.......coceeeeeeeer e s 1 1
N.S. 378422 Drive Screw, Name Plate..........ccoccceeeererieieieieeeeeeeee e e e eeeese s e sssssananees 2 2
LOOSE PARTS
P.T.O. Mounting Kit.......coiiiiiieeee et
328170-76X Mounting Kit (“X” Mounting TYPE).......cceriuerrieerrensieenee e 1 -
328170-77X Mounting Kit (“Z” Mounting TYPe) .....cceeviieeeieieee e 1 -
7170-72X Mounting Kit (“G” Metric Mounting TYPe) .......cccceerieerieerieereeeeee e 1 -
328170-201X Mounting Kit (“G” Metric Mounting TYPE) .......cevevrveerrienrienseeeseesseee e - 1
328170-200X Mounting Kit (“X” & “Z” MOUNtING) -.cc.vereerueeieeeereeee e e s - 1
328346-10X Cable, Wire Control (“W” Shifter) ........cccccuvriernieeeiieciee e 1 1
328380X Parts Bag, Wire Control (“W” Shifter).........ccceccvierieiniinreeeee e 1 1
329245X Bracket Kit, Wire Control (“C” Shifter) ........cceeeceeeeveeeercieeeceee e 1 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R.—As Required Continued on Next Page

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
. Quantity
Item | Part Number Description
P 442 489
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KIT
328388-37X Air Shift Installation Kit (“A” Shifter) .......ccccerviirierieeeeeeeee e 1 1
328388-47X Air Shift Installation Kit (“P” Shifter) .......ccccceevieiriinriiinierreeceeeeeee e 1 1
328388-48X Air Shift Installation Kit (“Q” Shifter).......c.cceeeeverereereere e 1 1
328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (“S” Shifter) .......c..cccevveiriiriieeeeee e 1 1
328388-72X Air Shift Installation Kit (“T” Shifter)........ccccveiviieerie e 1 1
328751-1X Installation Kit (“C”, “H”, “W”, “X”, “Y”) ceoueiiceeiee e 1 1
379319 [gTo [Toz=1 (o] gRS11/1 (o] g I =T o ] 1 1 1
328948-6X Gasket and Installation INStructions............ccccvveviienninncenncee e 1 -
328948-8X Gasket and Installation Instructions..........cccocoeiiiciincenci e, - 1
329166-12X Electric Shift Installation Kit ............cccceeeiieiieeee e 1 1
379640 Booted Connector (“V” Shifter Option).........cccceeeeieeeeiieeeceee e, 1 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve (“V” Shifter Option).........cccoeeerierrnrieneieenne. 1 1
328075X Pressure Lube Hose (“HVP” Input Gear Only)........cccccceeeeveeecceeecccnenns 1 -
Service Kits

329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit .........cccevevriieniennienreeeeeneee 1 1
329218X Indicator Switch Service Kit.........ccviiiiriiiieeeeee e 1 1
329304X Bearing Cap and Seal Assembly (Pressure Lube) ...........cccccoeccriinnnnen. 1 1
See Pgs 13-14 Pump Field Conversion Kit ............ccceereiieieiies e 1 1
328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit.........coueiieeriieiiie e 1 1
378391 [ Te2 <1 o P PRSPPI 2 -
328356-50X Gasket & Seal Kit........ccoueiieerieeiiir e - 1
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) .........ccecvrieirierien e 1 1
328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) ........cccceeeuueen. 1 1
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)........ccceeeieereieeeee e 1 1
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) ..........cccocovriiiiiniieniienns 1 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)..........coceercerienniieniensieneeene 1 1
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) ......... 1 1
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Rati0) ................. 1 1
329260X Conversion Kit, 440 t0 442 SEIES ......cocveeeurerererrerrreeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesieeeeeeeees 1 -
329261X Conversion Kit, 440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount ..........ccccceeveernnenn. 1
329262X Conversion Kit, 488 t0 489 SEIES .......ueeeieeeicciieiee et -
329263X Conversion Kit, 488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount ..........c.cccceevnneen. - 1

N.S. — Not Shown A.R.—As Required Continued on Next Page

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Air Control Parts (“A” Designator)

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

. Quantity
Item Part Number Description 242 289

329361X Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift (Includes ltems 48-57) 1 1

48 34-P-130 Shifter Cover 1 1
49 378316 Snap Ring 2 2
50 378315 Cover Plug 2 2
51 28-P-42 O-Ring 2 2
52 37-P-21 Shifter Spring 1 1
53 11-P-75 Shaft, Shifter 1 1
28-P-41 O-Ring 1 1

55 32-P-180 Shifter Fork 1 1
56 378447-4 Capscrew, Socket Head w/lockpatch (.312" - 18 x .750") 1 1
57 379639 Indicator Switch (Normally OFF) 1 1
58 | 379904 Push Connect, for 1/4" tubing 1 1
35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover 1 1
378430-8 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x .875") 4 4

AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS

328390-117X Lever or Cable to Air 1 1
328390-119X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 12V 1 1
328390-120X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 24V 1 1

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shifter Kits

For P.T.O.'s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type “H”), the kits shown below will
provide all the components required to complete the assembly.

_ Quantity
Part Number Description 442 489
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “A” Shift Option)..........cceerererrerrere e 1 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “P” Shift Option)..........cccoerrerierereee e, 1 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “Q” Shift Option) ........ccceeverereeree e 1 1
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “W” Shift Option)......... 1 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “W” Shift Option)......... 1 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “X” Shift Option).......... 1 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “X” Shift Option).......... 1 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-135X Constant Mesh Kit .........ooiiiiiiee s 1 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) ........ 1 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) ........ 1 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ......... 1 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ......... 1 1
329106-153X Shifter Kit (“V” Shift OPtion) ........cocereereiee e 1 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)..........ccccooriiiiiiniiii e, 1 1

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Constant Mesh Parts (“M” Designator) 442 & 489 Series
86 82 85 84 82 85 86
N
— Sal2 NNV
|
Lockring ~Lockring
83 Input Ratio Gear 35 Input Ratio Gear
442 & 489 Series Ass’y 4 & 6 442 & 489 Series Ass’'y 3 &5
A Quantity
Item Part Number Description
i 442 489
82 See Charts, Pg 9-12 | Gear, OQULPUL ......cociiiieiiie ettt 1 1
83 See Charts, Pg 9-12| Gear, INPUL ..o 1 1
84 4-P-177 Spacer, Drive Shaft.........ccccoooiiiiiice e 1 1
85 4-P-178 Spacer, Drive Shaft.........ocooiiiiiiiii e 1 1
86 378391 Lockring (Shifter TYPE “M” ) c.eeeueeiiieriee e 1 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter........ooooo e 1 1
N.S. 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVEN.........ooie i 1 1
N.S. | 378430-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 X .625") ...ccovveeeiiiieiiiee e 4 4

N.S.— Not Shown

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Self Lube Parts

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

+

11

90 89

NOTE: Install Street Elbow

into idler shaft before
installing idler shaft

Pump assembly as shown is for “Q”, “W” and “X” Ratios.

Rotate as needed for “A”, “C”, “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” and “U” Ratios.

87

i Quantity
Item Part Number Description 242 289

11 378430-10 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 X 1.00") .....vvvveeiveiiiiiee e, 4 4
87 3-P-857 Shaft, Output (“LD” OUPUL) «..eerveeiiieiie it 1 1

3-P-858 Shaft, Output (“LA”, “LB”, “LC”, “LE”, “LF” Output) 1 1
88 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly .........ccccceevieeieenieeneennnnnn 1 1
89 329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly ...........coocciiiieeiiiiiiieee e 1 1
90 500841-1 Street EIDOW, 90° ... .o 1 1

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Gear Chart — 442 Series 442 & 489 Series

Input Gear Chart — 442 Series

Model Part Gear | No.Teeth | No.Teeth Model Part Gear | No.Teeth | No.Teeth
Number |Number| Type |Input Gear|Ratio Gear Number |Number| Type |Input Gear|Ratio Gear
442**AB 5-P-1001| SPUR 19 442**EW 5-P-1061| Left Helix 20
442**AC 5-P-1002| SPUR 19 442**FB (OBS) 5-P-1063| Left Helix 25
442**AG 5-P-1003| SPUR 22 442**FC 5-P-1064| Left Helix 26
442**AH 5-P-1004| SPUR 22 442**FE 5-P-1065/| Left Helix 29
442**AL (OBS) 5-P-1005| SPUR 22 442**FF (OBS)|5-P-1066| Left Helix 32
442**AP 5-P-1006| Left Helix 21 442**FK 5-P-1067| Left Helix 21
442**AQ 5-P-1007| Left Helix 21 442**FL 5-P-1068| Left Helix 25
442**AR 5-P-1008| Left Helix 21 442**FM 5-P-1069| SPUR 28
442**AW 5-P-1009| Left Helix 22 442**FN 5-P-1070| Left Helix 26
442**AX 5-P-1010| Left Helix 22
442*BA 5-P-1011| Left Helix 23 442**FP 5-P-1071| Left Helix 23
442**BC 5-P-1012| Left Helix 18 442**FQ (OBS) 5-P-1072| Left Helix 21
442**BE (OBS) 5-P-1013| SPUR 27 442**FW 5-P-1098| Left Helix 28
442**GQ 5-P-1150| Left Helix 26
442*BG 5-P-1015/| Left Helix 23 442**GS 5-P-1152| Left Helix 29
442**BH 5-P-1016|Right Helix 25 442**GR (OBS)| 5-P-1157| SPUR 23
442*BJ 5-P-1017| Left Helix 25
442**BK 5-P-1018| Left Helix 23 442**HW 5-P-1235| SPUR
442**BL 5-P-1019|Right Helix 22 442**HX 5-P-1236| SPUR 32
442**BM 5-P-1020| Left Helix 22 442**HY 5-P-1237| Left Helix 26
442**BN 5-P-1021| Left Helix 22 442**JA 5-P-1243| Left Helix 27
442**BP 5-P-1022|Right Helix 26 442*IT Assembled Without Input Gear
442**BQ 5-P-1023| Left Helix 25 442**JD 5-P-1248| Left Helix 20
442**BR 5-P-1024 |Right Helix 26 442**JG 5-P-1256| Left Helix 28
442**BS 5-P-1025| Left Helix 26 442**JH 5-P-1257| Left Helix 29
442**BU (OBS)| 5-P-1026| SPUR 33 442**JK 5-P-1261| Left Helix 24
442**BY 5-P-1027 |Right Helix 26 442**JM 5-P-1263| Left Helix 22
442**BZ 5-P-1028| Left Helix 26 442**JP 5-P-1268| Left Helix 33
442**CB 5-P-1029| Left Helix 25 442**JS 5-P-1310| Left Helix 20
442**JT (OBS)|5-P-1313| Left Helix 19
442**CD 5-P-1031| Left Helix 27 442**JU 5-P-1316/ Left Helix 25
442**JW 5-P-1319| Left Helix 23
442**CM (0OBS)|5-P-1035| SPUR 22 442**KC 5-P-1341| Left Helix M
442**CR 5-P-1036| Left Helix 17 442**KH 5-P-1343| Left Helix 32
442**KJ 5-P-1405| Left Helix 33
442**DA 5-P-1037| SPUR 23 442**KL 5-P-1407| Left Helix 29
442**DB 5-P-1038| SPUR 442**KN 5-P-1383| Left Helix 27
442**DC 5-P-1039| SPUR 19 442**KX 5-P-1411| Left Helix 26
442**DD 5-P-1040| SPUR 20 Input Gears “A” Ratio Only
442**DH 5-P-1041| Left Helix 21 442*AAB 5-P-1279| SPUR 19 14
442**DJ 5-P-1042| Left Helix 28 442*AAH 5-P-1280| SPUR 22 14
442**DK 5-P-1043| Left Helix 26 442*AAP 5-P-1282| Left Helix 21 14
442*AAR 5-P-1283| Left Helix 21 14
442**DM 5-P-1045| Left Helix 17 442*ADA 5-P-1284| SPUR 23 14
442**DN 5-P-1046| Left Helix 19 442*AES 5-P-1285| Left Helix 22 14
442**DP 5-P-1047| Left Helix 27 442*AJA 5-P-1366| Left Helix 27 14
442**DQ 5-P-1048| Left Helix 20 Input Gears “B” Ratio Only
442*BHV 5-P-1358| SPUR 24 14
442**DU 5-P-1050| Left Helix 28 442*BAH 5-P-1418| SPUR 22 14
Input Gears “C” Ratio Only
442**DX 5-P-1052| Left Helix 26 442*CAB 5-P-1286 SPUR 19 17
442**DY (OBS)|5-P-1053| Left Helix 16 442*CAH 5-P-1287| SPUR 22 17
442**EA 5-P-1054| Left Helix 26 442*CJA 5-P-1368| Left Helix 27 17
442**EC 5-P-1055/ Left Helix 36 442*CAP 5-P-1289| Left Helix 21 17
442*ED 5-P-1056 Left Helix 442*CAR 5-P-1290| Left Helix 21 17
442*EL 5-P-1075|Right Helix 30 442*CDA 5-P-1291| SPUR 23 17
442*EP 5-P-1057 |Right Helix 442*CES 5-P-1292| Left Helix 22 17
442**EQ 5-P-1058| Left Helix 30 Input Gears “F” Ratio Only
442**ES 5-P-1059| Left Helix 22 442*FAB 5-P-1076| SPUR 19 21
442*EV 5-P-1060| SPUR 40 442*FAH 5-P-1077| SPUR 22 21
442*FAP 5-P-1079| Left Helix 21 21

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Gear Chart — 442 Series 442 & 489 Series

Input Gear Chart — 442 Series (Continued)

T
Model Part Gear N?hTiitthc;:t?sth Model Part Gear N?'.‘:'ﬁth N::ﬁgth
Number |Number| Type GZar Gear Number | Number |  Type Gear Gear
442°FBQ  |5-P-1084 | LeftHelix | 25 21 442°FHV (H) |5-P-1300 | SPUR - =
442*FDN 5-P-1087 | Left Helix 19 21 442*FJU 5-P-1317 | Left Helix 21
442°FEC  |5-P-1089 | LeftHelix | 36 21 442°FJA 5-P-1340 | LeftHelix | 27 L
442°FED  |5-P-1090 | Left Helix 21 . Input Gears “H” Ratio Only
442°FEP  |5-P-1091 | Right Helix 21 442°’HAH  |5-P-1364 |  SPUR 22 23
442°FES  |5-P-1092 | LeftHelix | 22 21 442'HDA  |5-P-1365 | SPUR 23 23
442*FEV 5-P-1094 SPUR 40 21
442*FEW 5-P-1095 | Left Helix 20 21
Input Ratio Gear Chart — 442 Series Output Gear Chart — 442 Series
Ratio Part Number No. Teeth “B” Ratio Part Number No. Teeth “B”
442* 5-P-964 25 442*A 2-P-791 39
442*Q 5-P-965 19 442*B 2-P-833 39
442*R 5-P-1214 22 442*C 2-P-792 37
442*S 5-P-966 24 442*F 2-P-726 37
442*U 5-P-967 26 442*H 2-P-802
442*W 5-P-968 26 442* 2-P-727 34
442*X 5-P-969 38 442*Q 2-P-559 24
442*R 2-P-559 24
442*S 2-P-637 22
442*U 2-P-560 20
442*W 2-P-561 17
442*X 2-P-728 21
Geared Adapter Gears — 442 Series
Model Part Gear No.Teeth [Adapter Input Part Gear No. Teeth
Number Number Tvpe Gear Number Tvpe
442**GX 5-P-1183 Right Helix 21 AP 5-P-1006 Left Helix 21
442**GY 5-P-1184 Right Helix 21 AR 5-P-1008 Left Helix 21
442**GZ 5-P-1185 Right Helix 22 AW 5-P-1009 Left Helix 22
442**HA 5-P-1186 Left Helix 22 AX 5-P-1010 Right Hand 22
442**HB 5-P-1187 Right Helix 23 BG 5-P-1015 Left Helix 23
442**HC 5-P-1188 Right Helix 22 BM 5-P-1020 Left Helix 22
442**HD 5-P-1189 Right Helix 25 CB 5-P-1029 Left Helix 25
442**HE 5-P-1190 Right Helix 27 CD 5-P-1031 Left Helix 27
442**HF 5-P-1191 Right Helix 17 DM 5-P-1045 Left Helix 17
442**HG 5-P-1192 Right Helix 19 DN 5-P-1046 Left Helix 19
442**HH 5-P-1193 Right Helix 28 DU 5-P-1050 Left Helix 28
442**HJ 5-P-1194 Right Helix 36 EC 5-P-1055 Left Helix 36
442**HK 5-P-1195 Right Helix 34 ED 5-P-1056 Left Helix
442**HL 5-P-1196 Right Helix 22 ES 5-P-1059 Left Helix 22
442**HM 5-P-1197 Right Helix 20 EW 5-P-1061 Left Helix 20
442**HP 5-P-1199 Right Helix 26 FC 5-P-1064 Left Helix 26
442**HQ 5-P-1200 Right Helix 29 FE 5-P-1065 Left Helix 29
442**HR 5-P-1201 Right Helix 26 FN 5-P-1070 Left Helix 26
442**JB 5-P-1244 Right Helix 26 HY 5-P-1237 Left Helix 26
442*JC 5-P-1247 Right Helix 27 DJA 5-P-1243 Left Helix 27
442*JE 5-P-1249 Right Helix 20 JD 5-P-1248 Left Helix 20
442**JL 5-P-1262 Right Helix 24 JK 5-P-1261 Left Helix 24
442**JN 5-P-1264 Right Helix 22 M 5-P-1263 Left Helix 22
442**JQ 5-P-1269 Right Helix 33 JP 5-P-1268 Left Helix 33

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Gear Chart — 442 Series 442 & 489 Series
Geared Adapter Gears — 442 Series
Model Part Gear Adapter Input Part Gear
No. Teeth No. Teeth

Number Number Type ° Gear Number Type
442*JY 5-P-1312 Right Helix 20 JS 5-P-1310 Left Helix 20
442**KA 5-P-1318 Right Helix 25 Ju 5-P-1316 Left Helix 25
442**KB 5-P-1321 Right Helix 23 JW 5-P-1319 Left Helix 23
442**KK 5-P-1406 Right Helix 33 KJ 5-P-1405 Left Helix 33
442**KM 5-P-1408 Right Helix 29 KL 5-P-1407 Left Helix 29
442*KP 5-P-1384 Right Helix 27 KN 5-P-1383 Left Helix 27

* Input gear meshes with the transmission

** Ratio gear meshes with the P.T.O. Output Gear
NOTE: The unique design of the 447 Series input gear requires that the spacers used to shim the input bearings be placed opposite
of the normal position found on the 442 and 489 series.

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Gear Chart — 489 Series 442 & 489 Series
Input Gear Chart — 489 Series
Model Part Gear No. Teeth [No. Teeth Model Part Gear No. Teeth |No. Teeth
Number | Number Type [Input GearRatio Gearl | Number | Number Type [Input GearRatio Gear
489**AB | 5-P-1001 Spur 19 489*CAB| 5-P-1286 Spur 19 17
489**AH | 5-P-1004 Spur 22 489*CAH| 5-P-1287 Spur 22 17
489**AR | 5-P-1008 | Left Helix 21 489*CAR| 5-P-1290 | Left Helix 21 17
489**BG | 5-P-1015 | Left Helix 23 489*CDA| 5-P-1291 Spur 23 17
489**DA | 5-P-1037 Spur 23
489**DU | 5-P-1050 | Left Helix 28 489*FAB | 5-P-1076 Spur 19 21
489**EV | 5-P-1060 Spur 40 489*FAH | 5-P-1077 Spur 22 21
489**DB | 5-P-1038 Spur 39 489*FAR | 5-P-1080 | Left Helix 21 21
489**CR | 5-P-1036 | Left Helix 489*FBG| 5-P-1082 | Left Helix 23 21
489**HW| 5-P-1235 Spur 489*FDA | 5-P-1085 Spur 23 21
489**HX | 5-P-1236 Spur 32 489*FDU| 5-P-1088 | Left Helix 28 21
489*FEV | 5-P-1094 Spur 40 21
489*AAB| 5-P-1279 Spur 19 14
489*AAH| 5-P-1280 Spur 22 14 489*HAH| 5-P-1364 Spur 22 23
489*AAR| 5-P-1283 | Left Helix 21 14 489*HDA| 5-P-1365 Spur 23 23
489*ADA| 5-P-1284 23 14
Ratio Gear Chart — 489 Series
Input Ratio Gear Chart — 489 Series Output Gear Chart — 489 Series
Ratio Part Number No. Teeth Ratio Part Number No. Teeth
489*A See Chart Above 489*A 2-P-791 39
489*C See Chart Above 489*C 2-P-792
489*F See Chart Above 489*F 2-P-726 37
449*H See Chart Above 449*H 2-P-802 35
489*L 5-P-964 25 489*L 2-P-727 34
489*Q 5-P-965 19 489*Q 2-P-559 24
489*R 5-P-1214 22 489*R 2-P-559 24
489*S 5-P-966 24 489*S 2-P-637 22
489*U 5-P-967 26 489*U 2-P-560 20
489*W 5-P-968 26 489*W 2-P-561 17
489*X 5-P-969 38 489*X 2-P-728 21

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits 442 & 489 Series
Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
AA Special for England .982" - 6T Spline
AF S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt 1.0" - 15T Spline XD to AF 328591-30X
. 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to AK 328591-28X
A S.A.E."B"2-Bolt (“B” Ratio Only) XD to AK 309436-7X
AZ Non-Standard 1-1/4" - 14T Spline XD to AZ 328591-70X
FF S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" Rd w/1/4" Key XD to FF 328591-29X
XD to GA 328591-72X
GA Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XR to GA 328591-73X
RA to GA 328591-106X
XD to GB 328591-74X
GB Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XR to GB 328591-75X
RB to GB 328591-107X
P n . XD to GF 328591-71X
GF S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt ® 1.0"- 15T Spline AF to GF 308591-108X
QR 0 . XD to GH 328591-116X
GH Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt ® 1.0"- 15T Spline RF to GH 358591-114X
“r 5 . XD to GJ 328591-138X
GJ Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt ® 1.0"- 15T Spline RE to GJ 358501-114X
g " . XD to GK 328591-89X
GK S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XK to GK 328591-86X
“AY D 7 . XD to GP 328591-90X
GP S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8" - 13T Spline XP to GP 328591-86X
“py n . XD tO GQ 328591 '91 X
S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XQ to GQ 358591-86X
GR CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XD to GR 328591-76X
. " . XD to GY 328591-92X
GY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting ® 7/8" - 13T Spline XY to GY 358591-89X
" . XD to GZ 328591-93X
Gz Non-Standard 4-Bolt ® 1-1/4" - 14T Spline AZ to GZ 308591-88X
»LA S.A.E. "B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline AKto LA 328591-44X
» LB S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XPto LB 328591-45X
»LC S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XQto LC 328591-46X
»LD Similar to “XD” 1-1/4" Rd XD to LD
»LE 6-Bolt Rd 7/8" - 13T Spline XN to LE 328591-47X
»LF S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XK to LF 328591-48X
RH Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 3/4" - 11T Spline XD to RH 328591-151X
NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options Continued on Next Page

XR to “XK” Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting

m Similar to Ass’y “XK” Flange Rotated 90°
» Lube Pump Option

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs
Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits (Cont'd) 442 & 489 Series

Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
PA Parker P2-060 Pump Mounting 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to PA 328591-143X
PF Parker P2-060 Pump Mounting 1.0" - 15T Spline XD to PF 328591-142X
7/8" - 13T Spline XD to RA 328591-55X
RA Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt XR to RA 328591-53X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to RA 329436-1X
7/8" - 13T Spline XD to RB 328591-56X
RB Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt XR to RB 328591-54X
(“B” Ratio Only) XR to RB 329436-2X
RC Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to RC 328591-112X
e 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to RD 328591-113X
RE S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt Rotatable 1.0" - 15T Spline XD to RE 328591-134X
RF Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 1.0" - 15T Spline XD to RF 328591-78X
RY Rotatable DIN 5462 DIN 5462 XD to RY 328591-131X
- 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to SQ 328591-149X
SQ S S A (“B” Ratio Only) XDtoSQ  329436-9X
XE S.A.E. “A” 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T Spline XD to XE 328591-27X
XG Non-Standard-S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd w/3/16" Key XD to XG 328591-10X
XJ Non-Standard 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd XD to XJ 328591-11X
=] 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XK 328591-16X
= S RO (“B” Ratio Only) XDtoXK  329436-3X
7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XL 328591-18X
. Non-Standard 2-Eolt (“B” Ratio Only) XDtoXL  329436-4X
X0 S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd w/3/16" Key XD to XO 328591-26X
O 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XP 328591-23X
. 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XQ 328591-17X
m XQ S Sl (“B” Ratio Only) XDtoXQ  329436-6X
XR CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to XR 328591-52X
XV Rd Shaft 1-1/4" w/Set Screw XD to XV 328591-130X
XX S.A.E Tapered Shaft 1-1/4" w/5/16" Key XD to XX 328591-122X
XY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 XD to XY 328591-121X

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options
XR to “XK” Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting

m Similar to Ass’y “XK” Flange Rotated 90°

» Lube Pump Option

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series

Bearing Cap Assembly Flange Assembly

Socket Head
Cap Screw

Hex Socket Head Screw

Oil Seal
oLl Part Number Description Qty.
Flange

AA 3-P-862 Output Shaft 1

28-P-216 Ol S ..ttt et naeeene e 1

239102X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-532) ....ccoiiiiiiiiee ettt 1

378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.5") i 4

AF 3-P-854 OUIPUL SNAFL. ... 1

28-P-219 (O 11X SR PPUPRRN 1

329088X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-522) .......ccociiiieiiee ittt b 1

378447-10 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 2.0") ...eiiiviiieeeiee ettt 4

AK 3-P-282 (@011 0] S o F- 1 SRR 1

3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” RO ONIY)..c..eiitiiiiiiiiieiieieie ettt 1

28-P-216 Ol S ...ttt bt n et ene e 1

328989X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-472) .......ooiiiieeie ettt 1

378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.5") .uurriiiii et 4

AZ 3-P-844 OULPUL SHAFL....cce e e nare e 1

28-P-275 (111X SRS ROPRSI 1

329052X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-508) .......cuutiiuieeiiiieieiie ettt 1

378447-11 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 2.5") ...uiiiiiiiieiie et 4

FF 3-P-851 OULPUE SNt e 1

28-P-219 Ol SEAI ...ttt 1

329088X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-522) .......cociiiiiie ittt 1

378447-10 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 2.0") .uuviiieeiiiiieieee ettt e e e 4
(1) G* 3-P-923X “GA”, “GB”, “GR”, Shaft ASSEMDIIES ........ceoiiiiiiiiieee e 1or
3-P-981X “GE” Shaft ASSEMDIY ....c..viieiiiieeeee et e e e e ne e e 1or
3-P-921X “GF” Shaft ASSEMDIIES .....ccceieiieie ettt e e et e e enaeeenneeeeas 1or
3-P-933X “GQ7, “GK?, “GP” Shaft ASSEMDIIES .....c.ce oo 1or
3-P-938X “GY” Shaft ASSEMDIIES.......eoiiiiieiiiiieee e 1or
3-P-939X “GZ” Shaft ASSEMDIIES.......cccuii ettt e et e e ee e e e e enee e enneas 1or

3-P-941X “GH”, “GJ” Shaft ASSEMDIIES ......ooiuiiiiiiii e 1

500168-2 LUDE FittiNG (ZEIK) ...eeueeeieeieiee ettt ettt et et n e b 1

379819 Grease FItliNG Cap ...ceooueee ettt sttt e bt nanes 1

379688 Coupling Lube Pack (5/8 fl.OZ) .....eeeiuiiiiiieiiiiee ettt 1

28-P-268 Rear Bearing Cap Shaft Oil Seal.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

328273X Rear Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY .....cccuiiiuiiiiieiii ettt 1

378447-6 Rear Bearing Cap Hex Head Capscrew (.312" - 18" X 1.0") .oeoooiiiiiiiieeiiiiee e 4

L* 3-P-857 OULPUL SNAFE (LD”) 1.ttt ettt be e bt e e e saneenee e 1

3-P-858 Output Shaft (“LA”, “LB”, “LC”, “LF”) teteeeee ettt 1

329091X Lube PUmMp & Bearing Cap ASS'Y ....uueiiieieeiiieeeiiee ettt e snteeesaee e sneeeesneeeenns 1

329092X Pressure LUDE HOSE ASS'Y .....eeiiiiiiiiee ettt 1

500841-1 EIDOW 90° SErEET ... ..t 1

378447-6 Hex CapsCrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0")...uiiiiie et e e e e e e 4

(1) NOTE: For Output Flange Information see the related flange Bills of Material: ol S el et

GA=RA, GB=RB, GF=AF, GR=XR, GK=XK, GP=XP, GQ=XQ, GY=XY, GZ=AZ, GH=RF, GJ=RE & GE=XE

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Output Part Number Description Qty.
Flange

PA 3-P-283 L@ U o108 - OSSR 1
28-P-216 L@ = OSSR 1
329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-574) ...t st ste e st sse s s 1
21-P-661 PUMP FIANGE ...t st e e ne e s e e e e sne e s 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") .orveiiieee et e e e e 4
328170-207X CapsCrew Bag Kit .......cooiieiiiii ettt s 1
378447-6 SOCKet HEad CapPSCIrEW .....c...ceiiiieieeiee ettt n e e s e e s ene e e e e neene s 3

PF 3-P-924 (@ 010U S 3 -1 SRS 1
28-P-219 (O 1185 = T | PR UP PR RR 1
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-629) ........coociriiiiienieerie st stessseese e 1
21-P-661 PUMP FIANGE ..ottt s e e r e e s ne e e e s neeeean 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0") c.ueiiiiiiieeieeee et 4
28-P-271 [ 2 1 o OSSR 1

RA 3-P-283 (O 10 o T 8 - 3 Y 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY).....c.ceiiuerieiiieiiieees sttt nnee s 1
28-P-216 [ 11T SRR PS 1

329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-574)......cccueviiieiiienie ettt ssessne s e nne e 1
21-P-628 Pump Flange (Ship LOOSE W/URNIL) ......c.ceiiiiiieiieesieee et 1
378447-6 Socket HEAd CAPSCIEW ......cccueeiiieeeieiieecciee e e eee e e ste e e et e e s eene e s sseeeesseeeeenneeesneeeeanseesnnns 4
328170-207X (0= oL 1ot (=TT = = Vo T SRS 1
378170-6 SOCKet HEad CapSCrEW ......c...eiiiiiieriie et eee st ettt se e s se e s e e sreenneesaes 3

RB 3-P-283 L@ 001U S 3-SR 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY).....c.ceiiueriiiiiiieieeesie et 1
28-P-216 L@ IS P 1

329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-574) .......ooeeeieeee ettt 1
21-P-572 Pump Flange (Ship LOOSE W/URNIL) ......coierierieieriesee e s 1
378447-6 SOCKet HEad CAPSCIEW .........ciiieiieerieeiee et ee s e ss e ss e sr e s nesne e sneesnee e 4
328170-207X (O 1oL Yot (=TT = = Vo T ) PSR 1
378170-6 Socket Head CapSCrEW .........cciiuiiiieiiie et n e s e s s n e ne s 3

RC 3-P-800 L@ 001U 8 3= PSR 1
28-P-216 L S-SR PRRPE 1
329322X Bearing Cap AsS'Y (21-P-640) ........ccccceiieiiiiiiniesiiessieesssessseesssesseesssessssesssesssesssessseesane 1
21-P-638 PUMP FIANGE ...ttt ettt ne e e 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") .oireiiieeeeecee et 4
328170-210X CapSCreW Bag Kit .......cceieeieieieieeeee ettt e e s e nne s 1
378447-4 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X .75") c..uiiiiiiiieeiee e 6

RE 3-P-924 L@ 010U S 3 -1 SR 1
28-P-219 (O 1R T= T | SRRSO 1
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-629) ........cooceiiiiiieinie ettt 1
21-P-654 PUMP FIANGE ..ot e e ne e s ne e e s neeeean 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") couiviiiiiiierierrieeseestee e e s ssessaee e s e s 4
28-P-271 (6 2 1 T SRR 1

RF 3-P-924 (@ 10 o T 48 4T | 3 1
28-P-219 L0 S T= TP 1

329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-629).......cccciiriiiiiirieeiie ettt e 1
21-P-626 01 ] oI =T g o = SRR 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") .ioueiiiiiiie e see e 7
28-P-271 @ 1 o SRR 1

RH 3-P-1010 L@ U010 S 5= SRR 1
28-P-216 (O 1 18T PSR 1

329322X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-640) .......cccceiiiiiiieeieeiee et n e e e 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange (Ship LOOSE W/UNIL) ......cccceiiiiiirieiiie et 1
378447-6 SOCKEt HEad CAPSCIEW ......c.eeiiiiiierieeeiieeiee e see s e sr e s nesne e sneesneenane 4
328170-210X CapSCreWw Bag Kit........coirieriiisieisieries et s s e sae e s ne s ne e nne e 1
378446-4 Lol (o i (= To IO T T o] (=1 6

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Output i
Flange Part Number | Description Qty.
RY 3-P-768 [ 1W 11U S 4= 3 PSR 1
21-P-625 PUMP FIANGE ..ot e e e s e s e e e e e snne e e e 1
329356X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-532) ......c.cuiieriiiriiriie ettt st e 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..o eiie et 4
329355-1X Standard LO0SE Parts Kit...........ccoiieriiiiiieiie et ne e 1
379740-6 Socket Head Capscrew (M10 1.5" X .984") .......uuriiiieeeecieeceee et 3
22-P-100 (T T 1
22-P-84 LT TS (= SRR 1
379231 LT o 1= [V o TSR PR SR PRPTRRRPN 2
XE 3-P-800 OULPUL SR s s r e e ne e 1
28-P-216 L@ IR T =Y | PSPPSR PRPURRRN 1
328328X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-167) ....c.ciiieiie et e 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..eireieeeie et 4
XG 3-P-281 L@ U (01U 3] - 1 Y 1
28-P-216 (O 18T | RS 1
328580X Bearing Cap AsS'Y (21-P-259) ........cuiiiiiieieierie e e 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .uuiiiiiiieiiie et 4
XJ 3-P-284 (@011 01 4 3= 1 S 1
28-P-216 (O IR S 1
328580X Bearing Cap AsS'Y (21-P-259) ........coiiiiiieiiierie ettt 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..oii et 4
XK 3-P-282 (@ TU 1 0T 4 3= 1 S 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY).......ceeoueeeeecceieceecee et e e e eeeene s 1
28-P-216 (O IR RS S 1
328333X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-424) & (28-P-216) ........ceeieeriierieerieeeeeree e 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.5") .ouueiirceeeee e e 4
XL [ 1W 11U S 3T 1 PSR 1
Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY).......eevieeiiiiiieecee et 1
(11T PSR 1
328580X Bearing Cap AsS'Y (21-P-259) .......cccciiiiiiiiiieeiiessieeseeseeeseessse st s e st e s eessne s sneenneenaee 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.5") ..eiiiiiieee e 4
X0 3-P-284 Output Shaft

28-P-216 (O ST SRR
328328X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-161) ...cocuciiiieieeeeieeree et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .o ueiiicie e 4
XP 3-P-282 L@ 10 (o1 G0 - 1 1 Y 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY).....ceeeiueiiieiiieeiees sttt s see s s 1
28-P-216 (O 1 ST TSP 1
328328X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-161) ...t 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..ouiiiiiiiereer et s 4
XQ 3-P-282 OUIPUE Shafl.....ce e e ne s 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)......ceeeueeeiieeieeee ettt nne s 1
28-P-216 (O] ST SRR 1
328589X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-269) ........cccceriiiiiieeeeesie et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .ooiueeii ettt 4
XR 3-P-283 (O 011 T01 1 4= 1 SRR 1
28-P-216 (1 T SR 1
329194X Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY (21-P-574) .........eeiiieeeeeee et e et e e e e e e s e e e e e neeeean 1
379673 Hex Shoulder SCrew (.312" = 24) .......oo e e e e 4
379063 [ = L= 1] = R 4
328711X Pump Mounting Kit ........coooiieeeee e s 1
378919 L= L] 1= ORI 4
500963-1 HEX LOCK NUE (312" = 24) ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e ne e s neesane e 4

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1(877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Satp Part Number | Description Qt
Flange V-

Xv 3-P-202 OULPUL SHaft..... ettt bbb e a e 1
28-P-216 L ST~ PSPPI 1

3-P-978 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)......ceiieireiriiiirieeeiie st 1

328273X Bearing Cap ASS’'Y (21-P-418) ........ouiiiiiiiieeee sttt 1

378430-10 Hex CapsCrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0") e ittt nn e e 4

500007-29 WOOAIUFF KBY ...ttt e s n e s ne s 1

379828 ComMPANION FIANGE ....c.ueiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e s se e s e e s ne e s neenne e 1

378431-8 STt Qo (-1 RPN 1

378431-8 SO SCIBW ..ttt e e s e e e s bt e e et e e e e ne e e e nne e e e nreeeaanen 1

XX 3-P-766 L@ U (o111 381 - 1 Y 1
28-P-216 (O IR ST= | PSR PRUS PSPPSR 1

378430-10 Hex Capscrew (312" = 18 X 1.0") . .uiiieeiie et s 4

379111 Lo (U E= 1N G VY 1

501181 HEX LOCKNUE (1.0" = 20) ...eeiieiei ettt ettt s 1

XY 3-P-768 OULPUE SHaft.......oeeeeee ettt b e e e a e 1
28-P-275 L S PSPPSR 1

328234X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-814) ........coiiiiiiiieeiie e e 1

378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0") w.eioeeiiieireeeiieeee e 4

e 3-P-282 OULPUL Shaft.......ceeeeeeee e 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONlY)......ceeiuereiriiriirieesis et ee e s ssee e s 1

28-P-216 Ol SBAI ...eiieeeee ettt e e e g e R e b e ae e b e r e ne e r e e e e nrennenne 1

329449X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-892) ........ccccceiiiiiiieniieesieesiesseesseesssesseesssessssessseesssessssssssessans 1

378447-8 Socket Head CapscreW (.312" = 18 X 1.5") .eiceeiirieeiieieeecreeeessseeseesseeseesssessessssesssssseesssessenns 4

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
P.T.O. Housing Dimensions

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

H

: )
% X
& :
Fgt b
&7 N t CH
H CB
T I, I
cA
oV
PT.0.Series | F2% | ca cB cD CH | cv
e Number
442 Standard 1‘P'557X 0793n 3800" (“F”,“H”,“L”,“R”,“S",“U“) 331 7" (“F”,“H”,“L”,“R”,“S”,“U”) 6428" 7000"
3-701ll (“Q,HWH,“X”) 3087" (“Q”,“W”,“X”)
3.568" (‘IA]I,HC)’) 3.050" (((A”’HC”)
442 Deep Mount 1-P—558x 0.573" 3.580" (“F”,“HY”HI_H,EIR!I’L(S",“U,,) 3.317" (“F”’“H”,“I_”,“R”,“S”’“U”) 6.207" 7.000"
3.481 n (HQ”’“WH,“X”) 3.087" (“Q”’HW”,HX”)
3'348" (‘IA)I’“CH) 31050" (“AH’“CH)
489 Standard 1-P-552X 1072" 4079!! (HFH,HHH,uLu’uRll,nSn,“Uu) 331 7" (“F”,“H,’,“U,“R”,“S”,“U”) 6708" 8500"
3.980" (“Q”,“W”,“X”) 3087" (“Q”,“W",“X“)
3.847" (((All,“Cll) 3.050" (“A!!,“CY’)
489 Deep Mount | 1-P-562X | 0.930" | 3.937" (P *H’ "L 'R\“S7Ur) | 3.317" (*F'HP L 'RY,'S",'U") | 6.566" | 8.500"
3.838" (“Q”,“WH,“X”) 3087" (“Q”,“W”,"X")
3-705" (HA)!,“CH) S-OSOII (“A”’L[C")

Assembly Arrangements

.500"

.500"

J

A

TN

3

r

=3
L)

.500"

S

&

_(

i)

il

.500"

2

[T

i

=

Ot

i_
EN A i N

il
mL

O

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Pump Flange & Shaft Dimensions

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

3

R | l_\
] | @ j
FE | | 2= | ©
FC FF— | =5~ S
o §
v
Bolt Holes FC FD FE FF FH Output Shaft
Pump Bolt No. [Female Face to| Face |Face to Key-
Flange | Circle Tapped Equally | Pilot | Pilot |End of| thru | Center Hole way
Suffix Dia. Hole Spaced| Dia. |Depth| Shaft | Hole |of P.T.O. Diameter Width
AA 2.834" M10-1.5" 6 2.05" | N/A N/A N/A 3.447" |.982"/.816"- 6T Spline| —
AF. GF 5.750" 500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" |1"- 15T Spline =
’ 5.000" 500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" — —
AK 5.750" .500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
AZ, GZ 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.695" | 2.392"| 4.985" |1-1/4" - 14T Spline —
FF 5.750" .500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" |7/8"Rd 1/4"
5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" — —
MY,GM | 3.15"x3.15"M12-1.75" 12 3.152" | 0.393"| 0.594" | 2.508"| 4.697" |DIN 5462 —
PAe 5.750" .536" 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.558" | 2.058"| 4.588" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
PFe 5.750" .536" 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.501" | 1.969"| 4.569" [1"- 15T Spline —
RAe, GA | 5.750" .500" - 13T 2m 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.558" | 2.058"| 4.588" |7/8" - 13T Spline —
RBe, GB | 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.558" | 2.058"| 4.588" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
RCe 4.188" .375" - 16T 2= 3.253" | 0.270"| 0.525" | 1.462"| 3.694" |5/8" - 9T Spline —
RDe 4.188" .375"- 16T om 3.253" | 0.270"| 0.525" | 1.462"| 3.694" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
REe, GJ | 3.53"x3.53".500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.501" | 1.969"| 4.569" |1"- 15T Spline —
RFe, GH | 5.750" .500" - 13T 2m 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.501"|1.969"| 4.569" [1"- 15T Spline =
RH 4.188" 375" - 16T 2= 3.253" | 0.027"| 0.525" | 1.462"| 3.694" |[3/4"-11T Spline =
RY e 3.150" M12 - 1.75" 4 3.152" | 0.394"| 0.360" | 2.274"| 4.79" |DIN 5462 —
XE 5.000" 500" - 13T 4 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 1.500"| 3.688" |5/8" - 9T Spline —
XG 4.188" 375" - 16T 4 3.253" | 0.562"| 0.593" | 2.218"| 4.562" |[3/4" Rd 3/16"
xXJ 4.188" 375" - 16T 4 3.253" | 0.562"| 1.406" | 2.906"| 4.562" |3/4" Rd 3/16"
XK. GK 5.750" .531"-13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8"-13T Spline e
’ 5.000" 531" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" — —
XL 4.188" 375" - 16T 4 3.253" | 0.562"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 4.562" |7/8" - 13T Spline —
XO 5.000" 500" - 13T 4 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" [3/4" Rd 3/16"
4.188" 375" - 16T 2 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" — —
XP. GP 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
’ 4.188" 375" - 16T 2 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" — —
XY, GY | 4.454" M12 - 1.75" 4 3.152" | 0.393"| 0.594" [ 2.508"| 4.697" |DIN 5462 —
XQ, GQ, |5.750" .500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
SQ 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" — —
XR,GR |3.710" .312"-24T (Studs)| 4 2.752" | 0.281"| N/A N/A 2.809" |7/8" - 13T Spline —

® Rotatable Flange Rotates in 30° Increments
® Two Set of Holes Spaced 14° Apart
» Not Tapped

NOTE: To convert an “XR” to an “XK”, use conversion flange number 21-P-525

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



https://M12-1.75

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Model Number Designation

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

442

Mounting Option

442

X

G = Standard Mount w/Metric Studs

Q

B X - Y 3 XD
T Output Option

AK = S.AE.“B”2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T

AF = S.AE.“BB”2or4-Bolt 1" - 15T

AZ = S.AE.“B’4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T

GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T

GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T

K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount Less Stud Kit GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
X = Standard Mount GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
Z = Deep Mount GK = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Gear Ratio GQ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
A = 14/39 GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
B = 14/39 GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
C = 17/37 GZ = Greaseable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
F = 21/37 LA = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
H = 23/35 LB = S.AE.“A”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
L = 25/34 LC = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
Q= 19/24 LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
R = 22/24 LF = S.A.E.“B’2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
S = 24/22 PA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt for P2-060 Pump
U = 26/20 RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
W= 26/17 RB = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = 38/21 RC = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
RD = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RE = Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
input Gear RF = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
Lube Option RH = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 3/4" - 11T
X = No Pressure Lube RY = Rotatable DIN 5462 8T
P = Pressure Lube SQ = S.A.E.“B”4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T

XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft

XE = S.A.E.“A”2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T

XG = S.A.E.“A’2-Bolt 3/4" Rd

XJ = S.A.E.“A’2-Bolt 3/4" Rd

XK = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T

XQ = S.AE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T

XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T

XX = Tapered Output Shaft

XY = DIN 5462 8T

Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6
Shift Option

A = Air Shift

C = Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable

H = No Wire Shift Cover

M = Constant Mesh

P = 12 Volt Electric/Air

S = Combo Valve

T = PT.O.& Dump Pump Combo Valve
Less Kick-out

V = Air Shift Less Installation Kit

W = Cable Shift

X = Wire Less Cable & Knob

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Model Number Designation 442 & 489 Series
489 X F AH X - P 3 XD
— - Output Option
AK = S.A.E.“B"2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
AF = S.AE.“BB”2o0r4-Bolt1"- 15T
Mounting Option AZ = S.AE.“B"4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
G = Standard Mount w/Metric Stud Kit GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = Standard Mount GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
Z = Deep Mount GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
GK = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Gear Ratio GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
A = 14/39 GQ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
C = 17/37 GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
F = 21/37 GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
H = 23/35 GZ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
L = 25/34 LA = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
Q = 19/24 LB = S.A.E.“A”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
R = 22/24 LC = S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
S = 24/22 LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
U = 26/20 LF = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
W= 26/17 PA = Special S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline
X = 38/21 PF = Special S.A.E.“B” 2-Bolt 1" - 15 Spline
RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Input Gear RB = Rotatable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RC = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
Lube Option RD = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = No Lubrication RE = Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
P = Pressure Lube RF = Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
RY = Rotatable DIN 5462 8T
SQ = S.A.E.“B”4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft
XE = S.A.E.“A”2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
XG = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XJ = S.A.E.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XK = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XQ = S.AE.“B"2or4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
XX = Tapered Output Shaft
XY = DIN 5462 8T
Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6
Shift Option
A = Air Shift
= Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable
H = No Wire Shift Cover
M = Constant Mesh
P = 12 Volt Electric/Air
S = Combo Valve
T = P.T.O. & Dump Pump Combo
Valve Less Kick-out
V = Air Shift Less Installation Kit
W = Cable Shift
X = Wire Less Cable & Knob

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly 329106-39X Air Shift (Ass’y 3&6)
28-P-249 (0 21 =113 To PSR 2 329361X Shifter COVEr.....cuvvviricieieeeeceee s
3-P-881 Gerotor Shaft.....c.ccccvvieiiiricser s 1 378430-9 Hex Capscrew
329093X Pump Adapter........ccoceiiierniieccieeceeecee 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover......
21-P-530 Pump Adapter........ccoeeeeiemiicieeeeeecceeeeeeee 1 328388-98X Kit Installation..........cccveeeeeerrescmeee e
550221 Bearing Tab.......ccccoeeienieeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
378429-11 HexX CapSCrew ......cccevceeiceevsieessieesssneessnes 3 | 329106-43X Electric/Air 12V
379173 Plate-PIump ......cccvieiicereeeeceeeeee e 1 328388-47X 12V EIECHiC ..eeereeeeeeeee e 1
379175 Retaining ..o 1 329361X Shifter COVer......ooorerrereeeeee s 1
379176 Pump-Gerotor.........cccuerrermnieesessnnseesesennes 1 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ...
379525 L0070 o 3 07 T o J S 1 35-P-8 Shifter COVEN.....uvvveeeerceerrceeecseee e e esnee s
500037-7 Dowel Pin ..o
500566-3 Ball......coeeeeeeeeeee e 329106-45X Electric/Air 24V
500897-11 Cap Plug......ccoeuvvernenns 328388-48X 24V Electric Over Air
500897-8 Shipping Plug 329361X Shifter Cover .................
378430-9 HEeX CapSCreWw .......coceeceerieerieerneenersiensneenns
329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly 35-P-8 Shifter COVEN ....cccueereerrerreeeserereereeeeeseesaeens 1
379280 Fitting SWivel ..o 1
385004 Female JIC ... 1 | 329106-105X Cable Shift (“Q”, “W”, & “X")
385003 Male NPTF ... 1 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........ccccoeieeneininicniens 1
385006 HOSE BUIK ..o 1 329119-1X Cable Control Cover .........cccooeerieerieerieennenns 1
35-P-8 Shifter COVer.......oiiiiiieeeeee e 1
329096-1X Field Conversion Kit 378430-9 Hex CapSCrew ........ccceceeeeerieerceeneeseeeneenns 4
(Self Lube Replace 3-P-202) 378441-10 10 Ft. Wire .........
28-P-216 Oil Seal......ccccvveennne 378502 Knob.........
3-P-857 Output Shaft 328751-1X Install Kit......cccoeeeeiercerierseecee e
329091X Lube PUMP ..
329092X Pressure Lever ......cccvvceeeceescccees e 1 | 329106-106X Cable Shift (“Q”, “W”, & “X”)
378391 Lock/Retaining 328751-1X Install Kit.......ccooveiiereeeeee e 1
379534 Inst Instruction 328380X Mounting Parts Kit ........cccoooeeneniriciiens 1
500841-1 EIDOW 90° ..ot 329119-2X Cable Control COVEr ........cccveeereererreeneenens 1
28-P-190 O-RiNg .73 ..o 35-P-8 Shifter COVer ...
28-P-191 O-RiNg .54 ..o 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ...
9-P-76 Idler Shaft.......ccooeeervernrnerereeeene 378441-10 Wire ..cocveeeveeenne
378422 Drive SCrew ......cccccevveerveesseerceeneenns 378502 KNOD ... e
379646 Installation ........cccccviieriiiieiciennes
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone 329106-107X Wire Shift Kit Less
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 328751-1X Install Kit.....cccooveeeieeieceeeecceeeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 329119-1X Cable Control COVer .........cceverreeerernennnens 1
68-P-2 Name Plate.......ccoooeereieieceeeeeeeeeeeeees 1 35-P-8 Shifter COVer ..o 1
378430-9 Hex CapSCrew ........cccocceeeenceeseesieesseeseeenes 4
329097-1X Field Conversion Kit
(Self Lube Replace 3-P-282) 329106-108X Wire Shift Kit Less
378391 Lock/Retaining 328751-1X Install Kit........ooeeieeeeeeeee e
500841-1 Elbow 90° ............ 329119-2X Cable Control Cover
379534 Inst Instruction 35-P-8 Shifter COVEr....ccerireeereree e
379646 Installation ........ 378430-9 HeX CapSCreW .......cccceeveeeeereerieerseesseesnsenas
378422 Drive Screw .........
329092X Pressure Lever ..........coceceeeeeeicesensceneens 1 | 329106-109X
329091X 0] 0TI U1 o o J SR 1 328751-1X Install Kit......coovveriiieicieeicee s 1
28-P-191 O-Ring .54 328380X Mounting Parts Kit........ccccovieeeierierieeeens 1
28-P-190 O-Ring .73 329121-1X Cable Control Cover .........cccucveerrveereseessines 1
28-P-216 Ol Seal...cueeieieeee e 35-P-8 Shifter CoVer.......ooirereere e 1
9-P-76 Idler Shaft .......ccccevciiicieicceccer s 1 378430-9 HexX CapSCrew ......ccvvceeieceeisieeeiseesssaeessnes 4
3-P-858 Pump Shaft......cccoccervirierierceereereereseee 1 378441-10 10 Ft. Wire

22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeseereesseeseeseenneenes 4 378502 KNOD .
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......cccoceeceerseeeierssiesseesessaeenns 4
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeseereeseeseeseeeenes 4
68-P-2 Name Plate.........ccooerierierieree s 1

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329106-110X 329106-153X Shifter Kit “V” Option
328380X Mounting Parts Kit .......ccccccceviieniieeeciceenins 1 379640 Booted Connector..........ccccceeeeeeencescnsennns 1
329121-2X Cable Control CoVer ........ccccvvveerieenssieensines 1 378414 Pressure Protection Valve..........ccccceeeviennes 1
35-P-8 Shifter CoOVer.......coooirierereeeereee e 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover
378430-9 HexX CapSCrew .......cceccveeeeceeeeiieescireeesseessnes 4 329361X Shifter Cover
378441-10 TO FLWIFE et 1 378430-9 Hex CapSCrew .......ccvcceveceeisieeesseeesseessnens 4
378502 3o o TS 1 Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US.........ccccoieninccnieeneenenens 1
328751-1X Install Kit......coeeieeeeienenereeeeees e 1
Ratios “Q” & “W” & “X”
329106-111X Cable Shift, Less Cable 329118-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
328751-1X Install Kit.......cooooereiieecieecceeecceee s 1 62-P-45 Shifter Plate ........coocoeeeeieeeeeeeeeceeeeeeee 1
329121-1X Cable Control Cover .........cceecerveeenernennnns 1 63-P-20 Shifter Pin ..o 1
35-P-8 Shifter COVEr.....coirereeeee e 1 64-P-1 Shifter SNOE.....ccceeereeereeree e
378430-9 HeX CapSCreW ......cceecieeieieeeiieessireeesseessnes 4 378244 Shifter Post....
378246 LOCKIING ceeieeeeeeeeeeee e e
329106-112X Cable Shift, Less Cable 378313 Lifter Plate .......occceeeeieereriieeeeeeee e 1
328751-1X InStall Kit.....cooeeiereererereeeeeeeesee e 1
329121-2X Cable Control COVer .......cccceveieerieeeriieesiines 1 ]329118-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5)
35-P-8 5 3117 =1 g 07 1YY S 1 62-P-46 Shifter Plate........c.ccoreeieeneeeeeeeeeceeeeeeee 1
378430-9 HeX CapSCreW .......ccccereerceerseeseessrenneeensenns 4 63-P-20 Shifter Pin.....cooeeeeeeeee e 1
64-P-1 Shifter Shoe......ccevceererrereeeeree e 1
378244 Shifter POSt .......ccooeeeieieeeeeceeeeeeeeeee 1
329106-135X Constant Mesh Kit 378246 (o7 (T [ 1
34-P-39 Cover Plate .......coceeeeeverieneeeee e 378313 Lifter Plate .......cooceeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover.......ccovvvvveriercrrieennn
378430-6 Hex Capscrew Ratios “Q”, “W” & “X”
4-P-178 Spacer Drive Shaft 329119-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
4-P-177 Spacer Drive Shaft .......cccceververierieeniennne. 1 28-P-191 (O 2 =11 4o [T 1
34-P-74 Shifter COVer......ovviriieeeeee e 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit 37-P-19 ST o] 1a o R 1
378430-10 HexX CapSCrew ......cccvvceeerieeirieessieesseesseeans 51-P-22 Shifter LeVer ......coooeeeeeeeceeeeee e 1
378441-10 10 FL.WIre ..o 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ..o 1
5-A-188 329118-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y ....cccevvvvveeieieereceeenseeeanns 1
329271-1X 378004 Flat Washer .........cccoeoerieeiereeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
328380X 379639 Indicator SWItCh .........cceeerericeieenereeceeee 1
378502 500356-10 Lock Washer ... 1
328751-1X 500365-22 Flat Washer ........ccccuveeercerienneneeneeeeenneene 1
35-P-8 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit 329119-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
35-P-8 Shifter COVer......oiiieieeeeeeee e 2 28-P-191 O-RiNG .cveiiriierirrrre e 1
328751-1X Install Kit.......ccoerererrereseee e 1 34-P-74 Shifter COVEr......covvirierereeeeeeee e 1
329271-2X COVEr ASS'Y...coeereernereeneerneeeneennens 37-P-19 SPING e 1
378430-10 Hex Capscrew 51-P-22 Shifter LeVEr ..o 1
5-A-188 Use 5-A-18 ..o 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ... 1
378441-10 10 Ft.Wire ..oceceeeeeeeeenee 329118-2X Shifter Plate ASS’Y .....coceveereererseereeereeeens 1
378502 378004 Flat Washer .......coccceeeveievcereeeeeeeeeeses 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit 379639 Indicator SWitCh ......cccevvciericeiircee e 1
500356-10 Lock Washer .........ccoeoermeeiereeeereeeee e 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit 500365-22 Flat Washer .........cccoeoeeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
378430-10 Hex CapSCrew .......cccevceeveeerceesieesseessneenas 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
5-A-188 USE 5-A-18 ...t 1
329271-1X COVEI ASS'Y..ueiiieerriessiees e see s e e nnes 1
328751-1X Install Kit.......cccceeeneen 329120-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
35-P-8 Shifter Cover 62-P-45 Shifter Plate
63-P-21 Shifter Pin ..o
329106-146X Shifter Kit 64-P-1 Shifter Shoe
35-P-8 Shifter COVer.......ouvirverereeeree e 2 378244 Shifter POst .......ccceeeerieeieeeeeene
329271-2X Cover Ass’y 378246 LocKring.....ccccereevieriereeeeeee
5-A-188 Use 5-A-18 378313 Lifter Plate .......cooceeieeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee
378430-10 HeX CapSCreW ........occceveeeeveerseesieereesseesnennns 4
328751-1X Install Kit......ccooeeerneireerieeceereeee e 1

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329120-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5) 329151-2X Shifter Cover Assembly
62-P-46 Shifter Plate ........cceeeeeererererererseeeeneenes 1 Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
63-P-21 ShiIfter Pin ..o.ceceeeeceeeeereeseesese e 1 28-P-191 (O = {1 o SRR 1
64-P-1 Shifter Shoe......cccccceeeereeecercee e, 1 34-P-74 Shifter COVEr ..o 1
378244 Shifter POSt .......ccevceevereeeceecee e 1 37-P-19 ST o] 11 o P 1
378246 [ To7 (T o SR 1 51-P-22 Shifter Lever ... 1
378313 Lifter Plate ......ccoceeeveeeeieercceee e s e ceeeenneenns 1 63-P-16 Poppet Pin.....coovcieeceeeeeseeeeeeseee e 1
329118-2X Shifter Plate ASS’Y ....cccccevvcieiieeeiriees s 1
378004 Flat Washer ... 1
329121-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6) 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On’.........ccccceeeruenne 1
28-P-191 O-RiNG ..ot 1 500356-10 Lock Washer .........ccoceeeeriienencneeieses 1
34-P-74 Shifter COVer.......oiiiieeeereeeee e 1 500365-22 Flat Washer ..o, 1
37-P-19 ST o 1o PSS 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
51-P-22 Shifter LEVET ......eeeeieiceeeceee et 1
63-P-16 [20To] o =1 o o [T 1 | Ratios “R”, “S” & “U”
329120-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y .....ccccvvveviieericensieenines 1 | 329152-1X Shifter Cover Assembly
378004 Flat WaSher .........ccowerurreneeeeeeereeeeneereeneens 1 Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
379639 Indicator SWItCh .........ccvveercemeceeeceecee s 1 28-P-191 (@ 2 {10 o SR 1
500356-10 Lock Washer ........ccceveeenenenereeeeeeeee e 1 34-P-74 Shifter CoVer.......ooiiereereree e 1
500365-22 Flat Washer .......cccceeceeecieeevieee e 1 37-P-19 ST o] ¢ o PSRNt 1
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1 51-P-22 Shifter LEVEr .......oeveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 1
63-P-16 Poppet Pin ... 1
329121-2X Shifter Cover Ass'’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5) 329120-1X Shifter Plate ASSY .....ccovververirinenieriisienes 1
28-P-191 (O 2 2 {1 o o 1 378004 Flat Washer ..o 1
34-P-74 Shifter COVEr......covvvrvercercee e 1 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”...........cccccevueen. 1
37-P-19 5] 01410 [ [ 1 500356-10 Lock Washer .........ccoceemereeneeccreeree s 1
51-P-22 ShiIfter LEVET .....eeueeeeeeeeeceeceeceee e eseeneens 1 500365-22 Flat Washer .........ccoeeerernrseereeeereeeeeeee 1
63-P-16 Poppet Pin ... 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
329120-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y
378004 Flat Washer .........ccccoevirrcenrceeceee e 329152-2X Shifter Cover Assembly
379639 Indicator Switch Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
500356-10 LoCk WasSher.......ccceeveveeeeineerceenenns 28-P-191 O-RiNG .vieiieieeeccee e 1
500365-22 Flat Washer 34-P-74 Shifter COVer ..o 1
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1 37-P-19 ] o] 10 o SRR 1
51-P-22 Shifter LEVET .....covvceevecieeceeecceeeeien |
329143X Dust Cover Kit 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ... w1
35-P-14 (=T (] 1 329120-2X Shifter Plate ASS’Y .....cccccvvviercieeninns e 1
378430-4 Capscrew Hex Head.........cccceveevecieeniineenns 2 378004 Flat Washer ... 1
65-P-23 Cover Shift.....ccoieeeeeeeeee e 1 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”..........cccccenunen. 1
500356-10 Lock Washer
Ratios “Q” & “W” 500365-22 Flat Washer ...
329151-1X Shifter Cover Assembly 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
28-P-191 O-Ring 329166-12X Electric Shift Installation Kit
34-P-74 Shifter Cover 329158-12X Electric Shift.........ccoccerierierrercereereeee 1
37-P-19 Spring 329163-10X Electric Shift.................. e 1
51-P-22 Shifter LeVEr ......cceveeveeeerceecerceecee e 1 379247 Fuse Holder.................. e 1
63-P-16 Poppet Pin 379252 Butt Connector e 2
329118-1X Shifter Plate ASS’Y .....cccooereeeierecereeeeenen 1 379253 Ring Connector..........ccvvnenenieenenensnenenn, 1
378004 Flat Washer ........ccccecveevieerneeeeceee e 1 379257 Splice ConNeCtOr ......ccceeevceerrieereeeereee s 1
379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On” 379265 Grommet e 1
500356-10 LOCK WaShET ......cocciiiceeicee e 379689 Self Taping SCrew .......cccceevereeereeseereenens 4
500365-22 Flat Washer ........cccooeeererercerceeeeeeceene 1 500357-7 Lockwasher..........ccooeeierieeieececeeeees 4
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1 500376-6 Nut 10-24.......cooeirene !
500457-6 Slotted Screw ............... b
379640 Booted Connector..... e 1
379061X Tie Wire .c.ccoeeveenene w1
Owners Manual HY25-1667-M1/US 1

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

329202X
379252
379639
379640

329260X
1-P-557X
1-P-557
500597-16
328594-13X

329261X

1-P-558X
1-P-558
500597-14
328594-13X

329262X
1-P-552X
1-P-552
500597-16
328594-13X

329263X

1-P-562X
1-P-562
500597-16
328594-13X
31-P-102
379672
9-P-88
550439
28-P-191
14-P-73-1
14-P-73-2
14-P-73-3

Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit
Butt CoNNECLOr.........ceeeveeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeae
Switch Indicator........cccceeeceveeeieccieee s
Booted Connector.........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeccnneeenn.

Conversion Kit, 440 to 442 Series
Housing, Standard Mount..........c.cccceeveneen.
P.T.O. HOUSING ...oovueeeeciecee e
Roll Pin, Standard Mount (1.125" Long).....
Bearing Spacer Kit..........ccccvvveerrceersieennnnnn.

Conversion Kit

440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount
Deep Mount W/Roll Pin........cccocoevverierceenns
Housing Deep Mount.........cccccoeeveericriennns
Roll Pin, Deep Mount (1" Long)........ccecuvee..
Bearing Spacer Kit.......c..ccoerereriernenseenenne

Conversion Kit, 488 to 489 Series
Housing Standard w/Roll Pin.............c........
HOUSING ....eevriereceeecceee e
Pin ROl
Bearing Spacer Kit (Non Pressure Lube) ...

Conversion Kit

488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount
Deep Mount.........ccooceeemerierieereereeeee s
L [oTU =] o T
Pin ROIlEr ...
Bearing Spacer Kit..........ccooeivierienienneennens
Thrust Washer ..o
Plug O-Ring
Idler Shaft.......ccooieireeree e

Ratlos “A", (:Bu & KICH

329265-1X
62-P-45
63-P-23
64-P-1
378244
378246
378313

329265-2X
62-P-46
63-P-23
64-P-1
378244
378246
378313

Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
Shifter Plate .........cccoveeeeecieeeeecceeeeeecneeeenns
Shifter Pin
Shifter Shoe.......cevcveeeeveeecee s
Shifter Post .......coovecceerecceee e
Lockring.......
Lifter Plate ...

Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5)
Shifter Plate
Shifter Pin........
Shifter Shoe
Shifter Post ......ccceeveeeceeeeeceeeeeceee s
Lockring
Lifter Plate .......ccevevceeeeeeceeeeeeceeeeeeeneeeene

RatIOS “A”, nB” & uC”

329271-1X

28-P-191
34-P-74
37-P-19
51-P-22
63-P-16
329265-1X
378004
379639
500356-10
500365-22
500409-6

329271-2X

28-P-191
34-P-74
37-P-19
51-P-22
63-P-16
329265-2X
378004
379639
500356-10
500365-22
500409-6

329304X
21-P-641
28-P-224

329361X
34-P-130
379639

21-P-572

28-P-216
3-P-980
329195X
378391
378447-6
379638
379688
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

329436-1X
21-P-628
28-P-216
3-P-980
329195X
378391
378447-6
379638
379688
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

Shifter Cover Assembly
Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)

(@ 21511 o S 1
Shifter COVEr.....uuviiiireiier e 1
SPIHNG et 1
Poppet Pin ... 1
Shifter Plate ASS'Y ......coceeierieeieeceeeene 1
Flat Washer
Indicator Switch Norm. “On”..........cc.ccceeueee. 1
LOCK WaSher ......cocceeieieieeeceee s 1
Flat Washer .........ccoovvveiecceneieen s 1
Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1

Shifter Cover Assembly

Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
(O 2 113 T SR 1
Shifter COVEr......covvviiccieeceeec et 1
ST o410 o SRS 1
Shifter Lever ... 1
Poppet Pin .......coovveeeeeeeeeeeseereeneees 1
Shifter Plate ASS’Y ....cccoevereieeiereereeeeee 1

Flat Washer ... 1
Indicator Switch Norm. “On"..........ccccveueen. 1
LoCK Washer ........ccceeiieeeieeeeeeeeeeceeeeee 1
Flat Washer ........cccooerierierereeeeeeeeee 1
Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
Bearing Cap & Seal
Bearing Cap......cccoccvrvericieinieeesseee e 1
Ol S€al...c.eeieeieeeeee e 1
Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift
Shifter COVer.......ooviiiireeeeee e 1
Indicator Switch (Normally OFF) ................ 1
Flange PUMP ...cooeiiieeeeceee e 1
Ol Seal...cueeiiiceeee e 1
Output Shaft ......ccoeceeiiercceeccerccee e 1
Bearing Cap Ass'y...
Lock/Retaining ......ccoceeeeeerneerieesseesemeeseeseenns
Socket Head .........ccoverveeriereericeeeeeeeeenne
[ 1O 2 - T SRR 1
Lubricant Spline........ccccceveeeveerceecieernereennns 1
Bearing Cone........cceeceerreerrneeseeeee e 2
Bearing Cone........ccueveerreenrneenseeee e 2
Bearing Cone.......cccuevevrieersieensceessseeseneens 1
Pump Conv Kit “RA” “B” Ratio Only
Pump Flange .......cccevevvverncincceeeecee e 1
Qil Seal
Output Shaft ......cccccceeviiercceicseecerecee s 1
Bearing Cap ASS'Y .....ccccveveeriieeniiseeesseesines 1
Lock/Retaining.......ccoceeeeeeerseencesseeeeceeenns 2
Socket Head .........ccoocvvirnceenciencececeeee 7

Bearing Cone.........cccevererernmreeseseeeennens
Bearing Cone....
Bearing Cone.........cccevererernmreeseseeeennens

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329436-3X Pump Conv Kit “XK” “B” Ratio Only 328170-77X Stud Kit, Deep Mount (422 Series)
3-P-979 Output Shaft .......cocceiieriierree e 1 379744 Flange Nut.......cccovivieiiierer e 3
328333X Flange Assembly .........coceriericnicniicnienns 1 378431-11 HexX CapSCrew .......occeeeceeeeieeecceessneessnes 3
378391 Lock/Retaining......cccoeceevrieeescieessiensseenssneens 379423-12 Stud 375" ... ———— 3
378447-8 Socket Head ........ 378774 Tablock Washer .........ccooooeecenieeniceeceneee 3
379688 Lubricant Spline
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone....... 328170-200X Stud Kit , Standard & Deep Mount (489 Series)
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccoeeirenienncncnisnsesnens 379224 Tab Lockwasher..........ccoooieeeiierierceeeeee 6
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeererneeneeneeseeeeeeneens 1 378432-12 CaPSCIEW.....cueeeeeeeeeee e e e e seesaeens 6
379424-18 5] (0L [ 2
329436-6X Pump Conv Kit “XQ” “B” Ratio Only 379745 Flange Nut.......ccccooiiiiiieeeeceee, 2
28-P-216 Ol S€al...coceerieeereeeee e 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft..... 328170-201X Stud Kit, Metric (489 Series)
328589X Bearing Cap...... 379745 Flange Nut.......ccococeivienreecceee e, 8
378391 Lock/Retaining 379429-19 Stud MEtriC ..coveeeeceee e 8
378447-8 Socket Head.........
379688 Lubricant Spline.........coccceeerreeerienriereereenne 1 | 328346-10X Cable Control
22-P-127-1 Bearing 378441-10 10 FL.WIr€ e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........ccovvenenirnniessene e 2 378502 KNOD . 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccoceevereeeceesceseeseeseenns 1
328356-13X Gasket & Seal Kit
329436-7X Pump Conv Kit “AK” “B” Ratio Only 22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap .......ccceeverernerneenenenns 4
28-P-216 (@11 IR T= | 1 22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......cccceverrceenieeriennnenn. 4
328989X Flange Assembly .......ccceceereieeinieersieenseneens 1 22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......cccccvverreereereennenn. 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccoceeereerserseesceseeeneenes 28-P-190 O-RiNgG ..eeireeeereeeeeesee e 1
378447-8 Socket Head ........ 28-P-191 O-RiNG e 2
379688 Lubricant Spline 28-P-216 Ol S€al..cceieeeeeieceee et 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft ......ccccccevvieceececececeecee 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover ........ccocevveerrcerrcennuenn.
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.... 35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing (.010")
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccveveerrieniseeseeesseee s 2 35-P-9-2 Gasket, Housing (.020")
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cocvvveerrienesie s 1 378391 LOCKIING .eeveeeeeeeeee et
378774 Lockwasher.........cccoeoeeceeeeeeeeeee s
329436-8X Pump Conv Kit “RD” “B” Ratio Only
21-P-638 Pump Flange .......cccooeeierienieeeeeeeeeeenes 1 | 328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)
329322X Bearing Cap.......ccoererrrerreenesese e 1 22-P-69 GasKet ...ooeeeeeeeee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoceeereeneeneeneesserneeneennenns 2 28-P-191 (O 211 o o RS 1
378447-6 Socket Head ......ccooveeverneieeeeeeeceeceee 4 28-P-226 Ol S€al....eeceereeeerereee e 1
379638 [ 1O 2 - Vo F S 1 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover ........cccecevverereccveeen. 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........cceoeeoeeiernenererereenees 1 35-P-9-1 Gasket, HOUSING .....coceereeeerercrrereeeeeeeens 2
378446-4 Screw, SOCKEt ......cevcceeeeeeceee e 6 35-P-9-2 Gasket, HousINg .......cccoevercierieennenieecenann 2
28-P-216 Ol S€al..cciiierieeeereeeee e 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft .....cccceeererererrerereree e 1 | 328356-50X Gasket & Seal Kit
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cceveeeieveenrieeesceesseee s 2 22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccoeceeeeeceeeecceeee e 2 22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocceeereeeseecceeeeeeeeeenne 1 22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap
28-P-190 O-RiNG .cveireeierieeere e
329436-9X Pump Conv Kit “SQ” “B” Ratio Only 28-P-191 O-Ring...ccvvviereiereieenne
28-P-216 Ol S€al...cueieeeeeereree e 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal......ccceeerereeennene
3-P-979 Output Shaft ......ccoecerecercceecceeceeccieee 1 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .........ccovmrerreeeeeeeeerenn. 1
329449X Bearing Cap.......ccceeereerreeeneernee e 1 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing
378391 Lock/Retaining........ccceeeeuerererereeneeeneneeenns 2 35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing
378447-8 Socket Head .......ccooeeieeieieeeeeeceee 4 378391 o Te7 (g oo [T
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccocvreerierierienceereenne 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccceeerererneseeseseee e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccceeeeerrieeerneen e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccceeeeeieieeesiieensceesseessnens 1
328170-76X Stud Kit, Standard (422 Series)
379423-15 Stud .375" ... 6
379744 Flange Nut........ccoceriviencieecceee e 6

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit 328388-46X Inst Kit Parts Bag
22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......ccccceeeeereereieerieenenns 4 379900 ASS'Y FUSE ..ot 1
22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......cccceeeeeereercieerieenenns 4 378416 [ [ N[ o] o) L= SR RPR 1
22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......cccceeeeeereercieerieenenns 4 379042 Male CONNECION .......cceeererereeee e 2
28-P-191 (O =11 o [ e 2 379043 Male EIbOW........cooeeeeeeeeeeeceecee e 1
28-P-216 Qil Seal..... .1 379253 Ring CONNECHON.......cccevieeeeeieree e 1
35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .........ccoovevrrverieennen. 1 379257 Splice CONNECt ........cccerieereeeceereee e 1
35-P-9-1 Gasket, HOUSING ......ccccvverrerrerenreeeeene 2 379306 Fork Connector.........cocveveeeiceencieeesieesenes 4
35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......ccccerverreriircereeeeeee 2 500357-7 LOCKWAShET........oeeeieecieeceecceee s
500457-6 Slotted Screw
328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit 379904 Push Connect
(Wire Control “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
22-P-69 Gasket ..o 1 | 328388-47X 12V Electric Over Air
28-P-191 O-RiNG . 1 328388-46X Inst Kit P Shift Option ........c.ccceeeeeeierienieenne 1
28-P-226 Ol Seal....cerieieiieireer e 1 378414 Pressure Protection Valve..........cccccccvevennes 1
5-A-188 Spacer ....cccceeeeenenn. 378881 Rocker SWiVel........ccoecveeceencieeeeeecceeeen 1
35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing..... 378978 INdiCatOr......ciiiieieeee e 1
35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......cooerieriecece e 379044-7 Nylon TubiNG.....ccoereririre e 1
379252 Butt Connector........ccccvvcieecceeecceeecceeeeee, 2
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift) 379258 12 £ To) ] R 1
28-P-41 (O 21T S 1 379303-1 Valve 12V
28-P-42 O-RiNG . 2 379336 Switch Bracket........occeeeervernersereeereeeenns 1
378316 Retainer......cccoevecieeeeeceeeeeeee e 2 379254-3 Wire, Green .......eeeeveeceeeeeeeceeeeecneeeeeesnnnes 1
35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .......ccceecerverrcenrceernn 2 379106 Breather Cap ...............
35-P-9-1 Gasket, HouSING ......coccveirieiriieicceensceeenns 1 379640 Booted Connector
35-P-9-2 Gasket, HouSING ......coocveeirieeniieerceeesceesnees 1
328388-48X 24V Electric Over Air
328380X Mounting Parts Kit 379640 157001 (=To J@70151 o =To1 o] NN 1
378326 NUt, HEX oot 1 328388-46X Inst Kit P Shift Option
50-P-17 Bracket, Wire Control 378414 Pressure Protection Valve..........cc.ccccceernnen 1
50-P-19 Swivel Bracket 378881 Rocker SWivel........ccccocevvceeriiieccieeeceeecien 1
500396-8 Screw, Hex 379005 Indicator
500568-4 Set SCrew ..o 379044-7 Nylon TUDING ..ccoveeeee e 1
378019 V0] B | o S 1 379252 Butt Connector.........ccccvevceeviieen s 1
379258 Bracket.................
328388-37X Air Shift Installation Kit (“A” Shifter) 379303-2 Valve 24V...........
328388-44X AIr Shift....ceeeceeeeeeeee e 1 379336 Switch Bracket
329090-1X Valve Kit.....ooceeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 379106 Breather Cap.......cccucvevvieinieeinceescceessseee e
379044-7 Nylon TubiNg .....coveiereieee e 1 379254-3 Wire, GreeN ....ccccevcieeecieeecrer e
379130 Support Bracket.........coccevveeierieniieneeeeene 2
68-P-27 Control Plate.......cccccceveeeeecieereeeeecceeereeenenns 1 | 328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift
379640 Booted Connector..........cccceeceeceeeceeeseesennns 1 329214X APSCO VAIVE ... e 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve.
328388-44X Air Shift Kit 328388-64X Airshift Kit ....coeoeereeeieerceieens
378416 [ (=3 N1 o] o] [ SR 1
378978 g1z 1 o] 1 | 328388-72X Air Shift
379042 Male Connector ........ccceveceeeecererieeee e 2 378414 Pressure Protection Valve
379043 Male EIDOW ........oeceerieeieeieeeeeee e 1 329316X Valve Assembly .................
379252 Butt Connector........ccoccvvveercceeicie e 2 328388-64X Airshift Kit ......oooeveeieienireee e
500357-7 Lockwasher.........ccccvvceriieeeccieeceeee e 8
500376-6 NUt 10-24.....coeeeecee e 4 | 328388-97X Airshift
500448-9 SCrew SIot ....ooveieccieeceeccee e 4 328931X Kit ValVe.......oovieeeciirccieccec e 1
379900 ASS'Y FUSE....eeeieee ettt 1 500357-7 LOCKWAShET.......cccceeriier e 4
379904 Push Connect........cccoccvrceeeceeecceeee e, 1 500376-6 NUt 10-24 ... 4
500448-9 S Tol =3V o) 4
378416 HEX NIPPIe ..o 1
379042 Male Connector ........ccccveceeeceeecieeee e 1
379252 Butt Connector.........cccccvvceeeceeecceeee e, 2
379900 ASS'Y FUSE ..o 1
379904 Push Connect......cccoceeveerceerceercieeceeeseseennns 1
75-P-13 Light Indicator.........ccceeeerrierinierseensseenns 1

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328388-98X Kit Installation Air Shift 328591-17X “XQ” Pump Conversion
328388-97X AIr Shift..ceccceeeccre e 1 28-P-216 Ol SEAL.....eeeeeeereerie e 1
329090-6X Kit ValVe.......ccoooveierireeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeene 1 3-P-282 Pump Shatt..... e 1
379044-7 Nylon TUbING ....covvviercir e, 1 328589X Bearing Cap........ e 1
379130 Support Bracket............. 378391 Lock/Retaining......ccccoceveceeniiennnns
379640 Booted Connector 378447-8 Socket Head ..........
379688 Lubricant Spline.....
328390-117X Cable to Air 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......cccooeererneeeieeeceseeseeeenes
35-P-8 Shifter Cover 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccevuereciercieeessceee e
329361X Shifter Cover 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccoceeverieeniercceneeeeeeens 1
378430-9 HEeX CapSCreW .......coceeveereeeeieernieesenssensaenns 4
328388-98X Kit Installation ...........cooereeeioeneeeeeees 1 |328591-18X “XL” Pump Conversion
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US.........ccooiinincnienenenen, 1 28-P-216 Ol Sl 1
3-P-283 Pump Shatt...... e 1
328390-119X Cable to Electric/Air 328580X Flange Assembly .........ccccviernncen. e 1
328388-47X 12V EIECHIC .. 378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccccveereeerennens w2
329361X Shifter Cover.................. 378447-8 Socket Head .........cccooeeeviceiiereenne 4
35-P-8 Shifter Cover.......ccceeueue 379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccereeeieesierreereeeeens 1
378430-11 Hex Capscrew 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........coooeererieeneeeeeeeeeeees 2
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US .........ccocienecvcrncrenne 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......ccoeeerereenereeceeseeceneeenes 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccoeeererernernereeeeeeseenns 1
328390-120X Cable to Electric/Air
328388-48X 24V Electric OVer Air ......ccocceeceeereereeeeennens 1 |328591-23X “XP” Pump Conversion
329361X Shifter Cover 28-P-216 Ol Seal......oooiiireeeee e 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover 3-P-282 Pump Shaft........cccceeoeeieeeeececeeeceeeees 1
378430-11 HeX CapSCreW .......cceccceeicieeeiieeesceeesseessnes 4 328328X Flange Assembly ........ccccccvriemiiieeniieennnenn.
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ........ccccoiinircrrencrennens 1 378391 Lock/Retaining......c.ccceveeeernereeesieesseeseennes
378447-8 Socket Head .........coecvvienccincieeeeeeeeee
328591-10X “XG” Pump Conversion 379688 Lubricant Spline
28-P-216 Ol Seal......ocovverirrri s 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cccevererernmeseneeeeeenens
3-P-281 Pump Shaft........ccoviirineirereseseeereee 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......c.ccoeereenereeereseeeeeseeeene
328580X Flange Assembly.... 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccccoereeeiereeeeereeeeeeeee 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoceeeeeerernerneesereneeseens
378447-8 Socket Head ... 4 |328591-26X “XO” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... 28-P-216 Ol S€al.....eeiiiieieree e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccooeeeeeeenernereeseeeeeeneenns 3-P-284 Pump Shaft.......ccccceeererirreereeeeeeeeeee 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeseereeseeseeseeenenes 1 328328X Flange Assembly .........cccccoiiiiinnienccnneene 1
378391 Lock/Retaining......ccceeceeieieeeisieeniiiessineessnes 2
328591-11X “XJ” Pump Conversion 378447-8 Socket Head ........cccoveeeeeeceeeeecceeeeeeeeeeea,
28-P-216 Ol Seal......ccooririirer s 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
3-P-284 Pump Shaft........ccoooiveriiececeeeeee 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
328580X Flange Assembly .........cccooeriernmnicnscniennns 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
378391 Lock/Retaining
378447-8 Socket Head........covvviriniiicienciee 328591-27X “XE” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......cccooeeierieeeieeeeeeeeceeenes 28-P-216 Ol Seal.....oeeeeieeieeeeecee e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... 3-P-800 Pump Shaft......ccccoeverierrrereeeeeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone... 328328X Flange Assembly .........cccooerierrernenscriennes 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccceeceerieeeieerieeniecesiesceennns 2
328591-16X “XK” Pump Conversion 378447-8 Socket Head ........ccccvveereeceieee e, 4
3-P-282 Pump Shatt............. 379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccocereeeierrereereeees 1
328333X Flange Assembly.... 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccccvvuereieeinieeessees e 2
378391 Lock/Retaining......ccoceeeeeeieenieeeseeeeeeseeeeenns 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccooeeiernericreee s 2
378447-8 Socket Head .........ccooierveniiiieeeeeceeeeeee 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeierneriercee s 1
379688 Lubricant Spline...
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccoeeereenerneereeeseeseeseeenes 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cooceeeerreeneeseeseesseeseennes 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........coceveeeveeneeseesceesseeseennes 1
Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-28X “AK” Pump Conversion 328591-45X “LB” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 Ol S€al...cuieereeeeeeeree e 1 28-P-216
3-P-282 Pump Shaft.......ccocrevnninncireeenn. 1 3-P-858 Pump Shaft....
328989X Flange Assembly 328328X Flange Assembly ........ccccccccevrieniiieiniennnnes 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoceeereereerereeneeseessenennes 329091X Lube PUMP ..o 1
378447-8 Socket Head ........coceeeeverceeneecreeseeceseeene 329092X Pressure Lube .......ccceeevererieeneeeeeeeeeee 1
379688 Lubricant Spline 378391 Lock/Retaining.........oceeerererinnneesenenesnnenns 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cooeveereeeneeneeeeeeeeneens 378447-8 Socket Head........ccovcvveverirceccceceee 4
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccooeerereeeseeseereeseeseens 379533 Installation ... 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocoeieeeeeseeeceeeeeeeeenne 1 379534 Inst Instruction ..........ccoocveierieniercccee 1
500841-1 EIDOW 90° ...t 1
328591-29X “FF” Pump Conversion 500897-5 Plug Shipping .....cocveenerenerrieseseseenene 1
28-P-219 Ol S€al...ceieieeereree s 1 9-P-76 Idler Shaft.......cooeerieiereeee e 1
3-P-851 Pump Shaft......cccooeriiriireeereeeeeeeee 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccceveeeieceeeesseen e s 2
329088X Flange Assembly 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccevuevrceennieesseee e 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoveereeneeneernesserenneensennes 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........ccvevviennenencnsnnennenee 2
378447-10 CaPSCIEW. ....ceeeeereeeene e eee e enennens
379688 Lubricant Spline 328591-46X “LC” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccoooereeeierieeeeeeeeeeeeee 28-P-216 Ol Seal......ocovveririrere 1
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cone.......ccccoceveeeieerceeeieecciesceeeseens 3-P-858 Pump Shaft.......coooeiieeeeecceeeeeeeee 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccceveveeeiveercirie e ssseesnnes 328589X Bearing Cap......cccoceeeernerneeseereeseeseeseene 1
329091X Lube PUMP .o 1
328591-30X “AF” Pump Conversion 329092X Pressure Lube ..........ccoccreerierncnncesenieens 1
28-P-219 Ol Seal....eeeereeeereeeer e 378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoeeeeeeerrerererneeseessenennes 1
3-P-854 Pump Shaft.........cccecveueenee. 378447-8 Socket Head .......cccceveeveeneeccceneecee e 4
329088X Flange Assembly 379533 Installation .........ccccverierneieeeeeee 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccccceeeeeeieerieesieeeseeeeeeeenns 379534 Inst INStruction ..........cooereeeieeceeeeeees 1
378447-10 CaPSCIEW......eeicueeeeieeeesiseeesee s s sneessseeesaneeenes 500841-1 EIDOW 90° ... 1
379688 Lubricant Spline 500897-5 Plug Shipping ....cccceeeeereenresereeseeseeseeeeenes 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccccoevveeecercieeceecieeceeeeaens 9-P-76 Idler Shaft.......ccceecercenceererce e 1
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccoceeeerererneeieeseeereenens 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccoeeerereeneeneeseeeeeeneens 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
328591-44X “LA” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 Ol Seal......oiiiiierieeee s 1 | 328591-47X “LE” Pump Conversion
3-P-858 Pump Shatft................ 28-P-216 Ol Seal....ccoereeieeereeeer e 1
328989X Flange Assembly... 3-P-858 Pump Shaft
329091X Lube PUMP .o 328584X Flange Assembly
329092X Pressure Lube.........cccoeeeeeveeeceeeeeeceeeee, 1 329091X Lube Pump
378391 Lock/Retaining.... 329092X Pressure Lube
378447-8 Socket Head .........ccceveeveeveicceceeceeceeeen 378391 Lock/Retaining
379533 Installation .........ccceeeeeerieneserceee e 378447-8 Socket Head ........cocoovverieieeeicececeee
379534 Inst Instruction .... 379533 Installation
500841-1 Elbow 90° ........... 379534 Inst INStruction .........cocceeeiceniee s 1
500897-5 Plug Shipping ..... 500841-1 EIDOW 90° ... 1
9-P-76 Idler Shaft......ccocveerererierre e 500897-5 Plug-Shipping

22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccooeemrieeneenerersereseenens 9-P-76 Idler Shaft.......ccocevevercriereene
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone

22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-48X “LF” Pump Conversion 328591-56X Pump Conv. Kit “XD”
3-P-858 Pump Shaft.......ccoeerierirreeresereeseesereeene 1 21-P-572 Flange PUmp .....occoviireeeeeeeeeeee e 1
328333X Flange Assembly .........cccooeriericernnsicesennns 1 28-P-216 Ol Seal...ccceerieeeereeeeeee e 1
329091X Lube PUMP ..o 1 3-P-283 Pump Shaft......ccccccevveecerieccecieceecceecees 1
329092X Pressure Lube.........coecreiiiinineniecnenes 1 329195X Bearing Cap Ass’y w1
378391 Lock/Retaining......coceeeeerieerieerneceseesceseenns 2 378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccccccvvvieerrnennn 2
378447-8 Socket Head .........ccooerieiiciiceeceeceeee 4 378447-6 Socket Head .......ccceevereeccennee. e 7
379533 Installation ... 1 379638 PT.O. TaQ ceeieeieeeeeeee e 1
379534 Inst Instruction ... 1 379688 Lubricant Spline
500841-1 EIDOW 90° ..o 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
500897-5 Plug Shipping ....cccoeeeemrereeeeseeeeeeeseesnens 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
9-P-76 Idler Shaft ..o, 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccecveeiiveesnieen e 2
22-P-127-2 B € a6 O 2 | 328591-70X “AZ” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocoerieeicerieeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 379688 Lubricant Spline..........cceeeeeeeeeeevereseeereeenens 1
378447-11 CaPSCIEW.....coeieeerieeee et 4
328591-52X Pump Conv. Kit “XD” 3-P-844 OUPUL SNAFt cvveereeeeeeeeeeee e 1
:238';'32:2;6 S" Seas' o : 378391 LOCK/REAINING 1 -veeveeerrrreessssseereeeeeesssssse 2
L ST i m— e B ol !
329194X BEAIING CaP ASS'Y eovereeoereooee oo 1 28-P-275 o]] S.eal ....................................................... 1
378391 LOCK/REEGINING.-.evvrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeessssssseeeeeeees 2 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccorvvieenreneressesseeseesenes 2
379063 FIat WASEF ........ooooereeereessesseeeeessssseenennenns 4 | 22Pa27-2 Bearing Cone..........coooovssiiivnnvevvesiissss 2
379673 SHUD coooveeeneeseesseess st sess s seeeas 4 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone..........rvveeeeeiee e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccveerererneereeereeneenns 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccooevereeneeneereeseeseeseeeenes 2 | 328591-71X Pump Conversion Kit
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 28-P-219 Ol Sl 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 329088X Flange ASSEMDIY .........coevereeierereesrrerseeneans 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......c.coeeeeereernernenserseneeens 2
328591-53X Pump Conv. Kit “R” 378447-10 CAPSCIEW....ceceeeeeeeeeeeeeseees e eneseeseeeeneen 4
233‘6‘;‘;‘6 ﬁ‘;cc")etTHead ----------------------------------------------- 28-P-268 oL T 1
21-P-628 Pu;'n;.) Fa:gnge ............. 328273X Bgaring (07 o SR 1
3-P-921X Drive Shaft Ass'y ... 1
328591-54X Pump Conv. Kit “R” 379688 Lubricant Spline..... 1
21-P-572 FIANGE PUMP ...vvveevveerrrssssssessensessesssssssees 1 | 3Po21 Drive Shaft............. 1
378447-6 Socket Head..........c..oceeeeueeeueeeeseeseeeseeeaeeenn. 7 | 500168-2 Fitting........... 1
379638 PT.O.TaG reeueereereseeesesessen s ssesssenes 1 | 379819 Grease Fit.......... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..... 2
328591-55X Pump Conv. Kit “XD” 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
21-P-628 Pump Flange...........cocomnsnisnssnniscnsenians 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........c.coceueueeeereeeeneseseeeeeeesans 1
28-P-216 Ol SEAI...cueieeeerererieere et 1
3-P-283 Pump Shaft 328591-72X Pump Conversion Kit
22332?" Eeal:;;g e A 1| s78447-6 SOCKEt HEAD .....orrseveeseeveerssseeeseseneeresne 7
3;8447_6 S‘;‘éket’i‘lzg‘('jng """"""" 329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y .........oweeomeeeeresssseeesnen 1
370638 PT.0. TAG oo 379638 P.T.Q L T USSR 1
379688 Lubricant Spline 328273X Bearing Cap......cccoceviveeinieensieee s 1
22.P-127-1 Bearing Cone...nnaannn. 28-P-268 (@)1 IR 1= | R 1
20_.P-127-2 Bearing Cone.............. 3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS’Y .......ccoceveeercrcresnes 1
22.P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ococcueueeeereeeseeeeresessssns 3-P-923 Drive Shaft.......ccccvveereccieeeeccceeeeee e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........cccevcervcerinieesieeneeens 1
500168-2 111 To TR RSSO 1
379819 Grease Fit.....ccoccooeieereeseee e 1
28-P-216 Ol S€al...ceeerireereeererie e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoceeeaereeseersersreseesenennes 2
21-P-628 Pump Flange
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-73X Pump Conversion Kit 328591-76X Pump Conversion Kit
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoeeererernreseesereneennenns 3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASSY ......cccvevivnenenreseneae 1
379638 L2 1N 2 - Vo USSP 3-P-923 Drive Shaft.......cccovcereerierierrerresreeresseene 1
3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y ....ccccevveeeveeriieeieersieseeeseens 379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccocceieininnernccireeecene 1
3-P-923 Drive Shaft......cccceeerreereeereeseeseereeeeseesaenns 500168-2 FittiNg.c..ceeeeeeeeee e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........cccccvevviiieniiiesceesines 379819 Grease Fit....cceceeveceeecseee e 1
500168-2 11 (1 o PSR 328273X Bearing Cap......cccucvevirieeeirseen e s 1
379819 Grease Fit.....cccooevieeneeeeeeeee e 28-P-268 Ol Seal....eoeeeeeereeee e 1
328273X Bearing Cap.....ccccocveeeeeeeee e 28-P-216 Ol Seal...ccceirieeereee e 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal...c..eeiiieeee e 328711X Pump Mount ........ccoeevieiiieencee e 1
21-P-628 Pump Flange ..o 329194X Bearing Cap ASS’Y .....ccccvevveerrnreniiieesssnensnnes 1
378447-6 Socket Head .......c.ccoeeiieeneicceeeeececeeeee 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccoeveeeeeceeeccecceesceeecnens 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccovevieenenercssesseesnesenes 379063 Flat Washer ........ccccoierieeiereeeeeeeeceeee 4
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccvvivecieeisieessees e 379673 StUA ... 4
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccoceeeneererercesee e 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccoeeererernerneeseeeeeeneenns 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cocevceeicieesiiees s 2
328591-74X Pump Conversion Kit 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccvcveeinveersieessceessseesnnes 1
3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y ...cccceererrerierreeeeereeeeenas
3-P-923 Drive Shaft......cccevceriieniceesciee e 328591-78X Pump Conversion Kit
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccccerieeiernereeereeeeens 21-P-626 Pump Flange ... 1
500168-2 1110 T S 28-P-219 Ol S€al...ceirirerereree e 1
379819 Grease Fit....cccoveeeverrerceeseeee e 3-P-924 Output Shaft ......ccceoeeieriereeeeree e 1
328273X Bearing Cap......cccccvvveeriiieinieesseee e 329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y .....cccveuereieerrineessineesnnes 1
28-P-268 Oil Seal....ccceeeeeeeccce e 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cocceeveereenseerneeseensennennns 2
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccceereeeeereeeeee e 378447-6 Socket Head .......ccocoeeiieniieceeeeeeeeeeee 7
329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y.....ccccerviereerneereenieeseenes 379688 Lubricant Spline........cccocereeeierreeeeeeeeeeens 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccceeeeerieeeiereceesieeeseeseeenns 379638 [ IO 2 - o SRR 1
378447-6 Socket Head .........ccocoeveveiecciececececciee 28-P-271 (O =11 o o SRR 1
379638 PT.O. Tag cceieeerereeereee e siee e 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...
21-P-572 Flange PUMP ..o 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccoeeererneeneenereeeeeenens 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........ccoeviriniinncnennsenenens
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccooereeeenerneeiereeeeeeeens
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......ccccveveeeiiceenciie s 328591-86X Conversion Kit To “GK”
378447-8 Socket Head
328591-75X Pump Conversion Kit 28-P-216 Oil Seal.......ccueuuu.
21-P-572 Flange PUmp ..o 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccueveerrieeriienisseessiseesnnns 2
378447-6 Socket Head........cocoeeierneiececeeeee e 328273X Bearing Cap.......ccooeereeereereeneeseseeseeseenens 1
379638 [ O 2 - Vo 28-P-268 Oll S€al.....eeeeereeteeereerereeree e 1
3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y ....cccevererierneereererereeneeees 3-P-933X Output Shaft ......ccccceveriirireeerereeenee 1
3-P-923 Drive Shaft.......cccoeeerverieeerereeeee e 379819 Grease Fit.....ccoooeeeeeeeee e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........ccoveeririrnenerereeee 500168-2 Fitting...cocineriricsc e 1
500168-2 {1 o S 3-P-933 Output Shaft .....c.ceeeerererereeree e 1
379819 Grease Fit......occceeeeeereeeeceeeeeeeseee e 379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccocveverinnienienenee 1
328273X Bearing Cap......cccveererneerenerere e 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccccceiiericereeeeee e 2
28-P-268 Oil S€al...cueereireeeeeeee e 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccevceriieeeniees e 2
378391 Lock/Retaining......ccceeceerrieeesieessisenssenssnens 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccceceveerceerceeneenseesseeesaens 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccecivvcceeisieesseee e
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccccvvmvieenenereeseeseesnesenes
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccoeeeieeneesceceeeeeeeeene
Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-88X Conversion Kit “AZ” To “GZ” 328591-91X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GQ”
378391 Lock/Retaining........coveerererieniensesenesnnenes 378391 Lock/Retaining......ccccceeeeeeeesereseeseesseeseennes 2
328273X Bearing Cap......cccccevivieiiieeniiees e 328589X Bearing Cap......ccevreerrerneeneseeeseesseeseenaes 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal......eeeeeeeereree e 28-P-216 (@ 7= 1
378447-8 Socket Head .......coocevveerierceenceereeree e 28-P-268 Ol S€al...cueeiieeeeee e 1
3-P-939X Output Shaft ......ccoeeeeeeeeeeee e 328273X Bearing Cap.....cccocvvienrieennien e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline......c.ccccvcveviiieniiieniceesnes 378447-8 Socket Head .........ccoocvrienccerieeeeeeeeee 4
3-P-939 Output Shaft ......ccccceeveeeiereeeceeccee e, 3-P-933X Output Shaft ....... 1
379819 Grease Fit.....ocoeoeeeeeeeee e 379819 Grease Fit........... 1
500168-2 L1 (1T S 500168-2 Fitting............. e 1
28-P-275 Ol Seal......cccveeereririreeese e 3-P-933 Output Shaft .......... e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccvveeverereceene. 379688 Lubricant Spline..... 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........covveeeeererereenne 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccceveeienieerncen. w2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeneereeseeseeseeeenes 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeseerceseeseeseeenenes 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeneerceseeeeseennenes 1
328591-89X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GK”
328273X Bearing Cap.......ccooeeirerimenene e 328591-92X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GY”
3-P-933X Output Shaft .......cccoeeierieereeee e 28-P-275 (]| IS T-T | SRRSOt 1
379819 Grease Fit.....ocoooeeeeeeeeeee e 378391 Lock/Retaining......ccueeeeerrceensceeesseenssseeseaeens 2
500168-2 Fitting..eeee e 329234X Bearing Cap......coccervuereerseerieene s esesnneenns 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft ......ccceeeeverrerceeercecee e 378447-6 Socket Head .........ccooervenieriiereeececeeenn 4
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccocoeverierieenicereenenne 328273X Bearing Cap......ccccccvvierririneiie e 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal....oooeieeeeee e 28-P-268 Ol S€al.....eeeereeeereeeeeerere e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccccceeveeeveerieecienecceceeeaeans 3-P-938X Output Shaft ......ccccceeverrerierree e 1
328333X Flange Assembly .........cccooerierimencrscrnennes 500168-2 Fitting...cooeveere e, 1
378447-8 Socket Head .......ccooeeverniieeeeeeeeeeeeee 379688 Lubricant Spline.......cccccvvverrvieniiceercceecceen, 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccceecveeiiieeniieenseseesssnee s 3-P-938 Output Shaft ......ceecveirieerre s 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccocoereeeierieeeeee e 379819 Grease Fit.....c.ccooeeeererrcrc e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccoceeeeveererereeseeeeeeens 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccceeerererieneenereseeeeees 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........ccocverimrneeseerseeseseeeeeens 2
328591-90X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GP” 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccccevvieericiessiieessceenseenn 1
378447-8 Socket Head ........cooeiieriiieeeeeceeeeecee
28-P-268 Oil Seal.....cooieeieeeeeeee e 328591-93X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GZ”
28-P-216 Ol Seal.....eieeeeerere e 378391 Lock/Retaining........cceoeeveerersereeneresesneennns 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.......coeeerererneeneesereeneeneenns 329052X Bearing Cap......ccceoeeeereereereeeee e 1
328328X Flange Assembly .........ccocooiiiieiiiiiiiiinnnes 328273X Bearing Cap......cccccevevevnnieeenieee e 1
328273X Bearing Cap.....cccvceviiieeiiiee e 28-P-268 Ol S€al...ceiieieeieieeerree e 1
3-P-933X Output Shaft ......ccceceeveerierieece e 378447-11 CaPSCIEW.....ccueeeereieneeseesee st e seesssessnesnneas 4
379819 Grease Fit.....ccoecevevrcenninrceesee e 3-P-939X Output Shaft ......cceeecerriieecieeeceee e 1
500168-2 1T 379688 Lubricant Spline.........cocveeerierieriiericeeeene 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft ......ccoecerveerereecereeee e 3-P-939 Output Shaft .....ccceevveerriiercier e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline.......ccccccvvvcviiienicieensceesees 379819 Grease Fit.....oocceveceescceeecceeecee s 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccooeeeenerercrceneeeeeeeens 500168-2 11 (10T SRR 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccoceeeereerercrceseseeeeens 28-P-275 Ol Seal......ooeiererereee s 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccceemvieenenercesece e 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccooeeierneeneecceeeeeeeeeenne 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......ccccvvevriieensiees e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeereeneenereeereeseennenes 1
Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-106X Conversion Kit “RA” To “GA” 328591-112X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RC”
28-P-268 Ol Seal.....uiiiiieeiieiie e 1 329322X Bearing Cap
328273X Bearing Cap.......ccoeeverveeeneineeseessesseeenaenns 1 28-P-216 QOil Seal..........
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoeeererrerneereeresenneeneenns 2 3-P-800 Pump Shaft.......ccconririiiecreecee
28-P-216 Ol Seal-2.......c.ccoeeeeeeeeeeeecceee e 1 378391 Lock/Retaining
3-P-923X Drive Shaft Ass’y 379638 [ IO R - o T
3-P-923 Drive Shaft........cccccveieennee. 378447-6 Socket Head .....
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccccuvvuevrnnn. 379688 Lubricant Spline
500168-2 L] brrrrrrenorrrr e e oo 378446-4 Screw, Socket ... 6
379819 Grease Fit.....cccoeveeeevciiercieenees 21-P-638 Pump Flange .....cocccceerieceeeeneceeeeeeeeeeen 1
378447-6 Socket Head ......coevveeeceeeeeeeeenenn. 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccvvveevivceenisee s 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccceeueee 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......coovirinnnenenenneninnnnns 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.................... 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........ccoevireniinnnneninnsesnenne 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccoceeverceeceeccseeeseseeenns
328591-113X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RD”
328591-107X Conversion Kit “RB” To “GB” 21-P-638 Pump FIange ......cccevererererenereeeeeeeee 1
3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y ....cccccveeeerecereecee e 1 329322X Bearing Cap.......cccceveeeerieeeieersieeseeeseesseeesaens 1
3-P-923 Drive Shaft.......cccccceviieecieeecee e 1 378391 Lock/Retaining......cceeeeeeeveeniinensiiesssneessnes 2
379688 Lubricant Spline.........cccoeeveeeieeciceccrcerceenns 1 378447-6 Socket Head ........cocoevvernereerccreeceeeeeen 4
500168-2 111V S 1 379638 PT.O. Tag e 1
379819 Grease Fit.....ccccceeeeeeerecee e 1 379688 Lubricant Spline.........coccveveviiieniciencceeeenes 1
378447-6 Socket Head .........cccoiveieiinrcnerercseeeeens 7 378446-4 Screw, SOCKeL ..o 6
28-P-268 Ol S€al...cueruereeeeeeree e 1 28-P-216 Ol S€al...cocererrirreere e 1
28-P-216 (01 7= | 1 3-P-282 Pump Shaft......cccocereceeeeeeeccee e, 1
328273X Bearing Cap........ccccvvrvnmnincnneee 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..........ccoevmnincincinccsces 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoceeeeeeererereesenneeseenennes 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccvvvvenincnensnnscnenean 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing CoNne........ccccevueererereenerereenereransenens 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone..........cocoeveueieueeeccccceenns 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......cccucceeeernerseesceseesennaeenns 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........coveueurureseeensssesesesssennns 1 | 328591-114X  Conversion Kit “RF” To “GH”
378447-6 Socket Head .......cooceereeeieneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 7
328591-108X Conversion Kit “AF” To “GF” 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cocoeeeerneeneesiceneesceseenne 2
28-P-268 Ol S€al...cceeeerireeereeee e 1 28-P-219 Ol S€al...ceeerirrirrrirreer s 1
28-P-219 Ol Seal.....ccoerrerrerirreere e 1 28-P-268 Ol SEAL...ceeerereereeereree et 1
328273X Bearing Cap........cccvinvircnneneseeees 1 328273X Bearing Cap........cccvervimnincnnisee 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoceveerereenererneneeseseneenes 2 3-P-941X Drive Shaft........ccoveiiiicinc 1
378447-10 CaPSCIEW. ...ceeeeeieeeeeeeete e eeere e e e aeenens 4 3-P-941 Drive Shaft.......cccoooeerieeeeereecceeeereeeees 1
3-P-921X Drive Shaft ASS'Y .....ccccererermrierereseeereseeaes 1 379688 Lubricant Spline........c.ccccvvenenercercneenennns 1
379688 Lubricant SpliNe........ccccveeeveerererrcreeseeneene 1 379819 Grease Fit.....ccocererensisenseeeeees 1
3-P-921 Drive Shaft.......cccoeeenererienierrereeee e 1 500168-2 FIttNG..coveeeeeee e 1
500168-2 1111 T [ 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccovrmnnrenenesinsseeseseaes 2
379819 Grease Fit......cocceeeveeeecieeeccee e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccovvuerrieiescienssieessseencsneens 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing COoNe........cccoeeeereeenereeenesssenessnnens 2 22-P-127-3 B E Al G O € N ——————— 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccocevveeeieerneesiersesseeeseens 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeererneenencse s 1
Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805

+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901

www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-116X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GH” 328591-134X Pump Conv Kit “XD” To “RE”
28-P-219 Ol Seal....coiieireieieeee e 1 21-P-654 Pump Flange ........ccoccevveeernienneeeeeceeeeenn 1
378447-6 Socket Head .......coccvverveenerneeneeseeseenaene 7 329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y.....cccceeeriereseerieesensieenns 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccoeeereeneeseeressesneeseennennes 2 378391 LOCK/Retaining.......ccoeeeeereerernerneereseseeseenns 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange .......ccccvvivnceennieecseee e 1 378447-6 Socket Head .........ccoooeeieeecereeceeeeeee 7
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y.....cccvcerrrieeesseersisenssanens 1 379638 L= IO 20 - Vo S 1
328273X Bearing Cap.....c.cceeereenerneereesereeseeseesnenens 1 379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccveerernrnererereesnens 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal...coeiieeeeeeeee e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......cccocueeceerceeeienecceseesessaeenns 2
28-P-271 (@ 2 21T 1 28-P-219 Ol S€al...c.eeieereeeee e 1
3-P-941X Drive Shaft.......ccccoeeeernes 28-P-271 (O = 11T R 1
3-P-941 Drive Shaft.......ccccceeevrunes 3-P-924 Output Shaft .......cooceeieeeeereeee e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccccovcuerecieicieeesseee e 2
379819 Grease Fit............ 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccovvuerriiescieenssseee e 2
500168-2 Fitting....c.ccveeeveenee. 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccooeeereeneeneerceseeseesenennes 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone....... 328591-138X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GJ”
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......ccceveerieerrcenscseessees e 28-P-271 O-RiNG .o 1
328273X Bearing Cap......ccccccvvveerrieeesneee e 1
328591-121X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XY” 378447-6 Socket Head ........ccceveeerceneereeeeeeeseeee 7
28-P-275 Ol Seal...c.ueeeeeerereree e 1 378391 Lock/Retaining......ccoceeeeerseerienscennensensennns 2
3-P-768 Shaft Output (“XY”).ceccceeecereiieerceeerceesenes 1 329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y.....ccccervereernerierrieseeennes 1
329234X Bearing Cap......ccoceervieiiieee s 1 28-P-219 Ol S€al..ccceiiiiieriieereee e 1
378447-6 Socket Head .......coceeceveceeveeecee e 4 21-P-654 Pump Flange .......ccoooeeeereneececeeeeees 1
378391 LOCK/REtaining.......ceoeeeeereerrernereererenneeneenns 2 28-P-268 Ol Seal......ooeeeereeeree e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccoccerieevcerieeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 3-P-941X Drive Shaft.......cccoererererierereeeeeeeeseee 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccevceeiiieesiiees s 2 3-P-941 Drive Shaft.......cccccvvveirieerrer e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccoecevveeeeeseeseerseeneeeseenas 1 379688 Lubricant Spline........cccceveerriinecieercceencnen, 1
379819 Grease Fit.....cceveeererereee e 1
328591-122X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XX” 500168-2 11 (1o SRR 1
501181 HeX NUL. ... 1
3-P-766 Shaft Earby......ccccuvveeiicerriiecsee s 1 | 328591-142X Pump Conversion Kit “XD” To “PF”
28-P-216 Ol Seal...c.eeeereeeeeree e 1 28-P-219 Ol Seal......ccooeererereeee e
379111 SQ. Key 50....... 3-P-924 Output Shaft ......ccoeeeerieerierreereereenne
378447-6 Socket Head 329264X Bearing Cap Ass’y
378391 Lock/Retaining.......ccecceeeeceeecieenecnnnn.
328591-130X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XV” 378447-6 Socket Head .......ccocoeeeeierieeeieenee
379828 (0761431 T- 1o 1o} o IS 1 379688 Lubricant Spline.........cccccevernercennnen.
378454-7 Setscrew 379638 [ 1O 2 - To SR RR
28-P-271 (O T [ 1
328591-131X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RY” 21-P-661 Pump Flange ... 1
378447-8 Socket Head.......cccoevvveeinceeniiie s 4 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccoccereeeecereeeseceeeeeeeeee 2
21-P-625 (©1011010] 00 V.Y 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing CoNe........ccevveeeeceeinicre e 2
3-P-768 Shaft Output (“XY”).ccceeeeeeeiereeeiee e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccuceeveerseerieercenneesesnaennns 1
378391 LOCK/Retaining......cceveveerrieeriiieseseesssneesnns 1
329356X Bearing Cap ASS'Y.....ccceeveeriiriereieesssnennnns 1 | 328591-143X Pump Conversion Kit “XD” To “PA”
329355-1X LO0SE Part........ccooeriereeeree e 1 378447-6 Socket Head.........coeveeieerieeeeeeeeeceeeee 7
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccccveeereeieeneese e 2 378391 Lock/Retaining.......coceveenereeneessereeneesnennennes 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccvvveericeenciieneseesssneennns 2 21-P-661 Pump Flange ........cccooinniieeieeceee, 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccevvieeecieerisnieseseesssneennes 1 28-P-216 Ol €Al 1
329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y.....cccvvceerrieeersinenssensnnens 1
3-P-283 Pump Shaft......ccccccrrieiniiercceeeecee e 1
379638 [ 1O 2 F- Vo SO 1
379688 Lubricant Spline
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone

Continued on Next Page

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-149X “SQ” Pump Conversion 328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit
28-P-216 L] K1Y T 1 (Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
3-P-282 Pump Shaft.......ccccceeeviereniereseeceeeeeeeeeees 1 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") ............... 1
329449X Bearing Cap......ccoeeveereeererreneeeeeeseseeeenens 1 14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ............... 1
378391 Lock/Retaining......ccceeeeereereerererserseensenenns 2 14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") .....cceuu.e 1
378447-8 Socket Head .......cccccevueecevceeceerercecee e 4 14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing........cccecceeeevereereerennens 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........cccoeeeeieeeceecieceeceeenee. 1 28-P-191 (O 113 To (SRR 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone 31-P-102 BN S 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 379672 Plug, NWD.......ccovirirrrice e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 500841-1 Street EIDOW 90°........ccooeereneeereneeneeerennens 1
500897-5 Plug, Shipping ......cccoeerierieeererereeeeeeee 1
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) 550890 Needle Bearing.........cocvvunnerenennnenennnnnne 1
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") .............. 1 561006 Bearing ... 1
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") .............. 1 9-P-89 Shaft, Idler ..o 1
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") ....cccueeuee 1
28-P-191 (O T P 1 | 328751-1X Installation Kit (“C”, “H”, “W”, “X”, “Y”)
31-P-102 Thrust Washer, Bearing........c.ccccceeeeveeennen. 1 68-P-18 Name Plate........cccovvininniinsiciesce, 1
379672 NWD PlUG....coviirereeererereeseee e 1 378978 Indicator Light, 12V.......coceerireeercreee 1
550439 Bearing ....ccocererireee e 2 379900 Fuse Holder, 10-AmMP.......cccviveerererieeneens 1
9-P-88 Shaft, IdIEr ... 1 379252 Butt ConNector.........ccoeevireeininecsinecninene 2
379640 Booted Connector (“V” Shifter Option)........ 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") .............. 1 328948-6X (442 Series)
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") .............. 1 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket .010" .........ccccerirrieriennns 2
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") .............. 1 35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket .020"..........ccccoeverrerieennens 2
28-P-191 O-RiNG e 1 379085-1 P.T.O. Instruction Decal..........cccoeveurirrcnnucne 1
31-P-102 Thrust Washer ...........cccceeeeeeeeeeeseeeneenens 1 328946X Caution Label Kit .........ccooeeervreeninnns
379672 LT o T T 1 379624 Product Warranty Card......................
500841-1 Street EIbOW 90° .........cccrereenereneeneeeeneeas 1 Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US
500897-5 Shipping PlUg .....cooereeereeeeeeeeee e 1 Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US
550439 Bearing....ccccueceerreereee e 2
9-P-89 Shaft, 1AIEF ...cereeeereesreeeesseeeesseseesresseesseens 1 | 328948-8X (489 Series)
328946X Caution Label Kit ........cccoereerieriereiereeeeene 1
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing .010"..........cccoeiiiiiiriiene 2
(Non-Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) 35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing .020"...........ccocveverrrieenrinns 2
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") ............... 1 379085-1 P.T.O. Instructions Decal..........cccccererruerneen. 1
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ............... 1 379624 Product Warranty Card..........ccceereevreennenne. 1
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") ............... 1 Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US. ... 1
14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing.........ccccceeeeereeerrennne 1 Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ..o 1
28-P-191 O-RiNG .veiirienererieee e 1
31-P-102 Thrust Washer .........cceeeeereseeecsssssesesesens 1 | 7170-72X Stud Kit, Metric (442 Series)
379672 Plug, NWD......coooirireeerereeee e 1 379428-14 StUd MT0 ... 6
550890 Needle Bearing.........cccceeeveeerreereeeerensessennnns 1 379744 Flange NUt........c.oooiie e 6
561006 Bearing ...cccceeiiiereieeceee et 1
9-P-88 Shaft, IdIer......ccocveiereeeeeeeereeee e 1

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

Air Shift Installation Sketch for 442 & 489 Series (SK-462 Rev A)

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketch

wooeaboida@sped | woo spedyonipbd mmm | wod uoissiwsuepueleabold mmm

1061-228 (L0Y) L+ | 009%-922 (218) L+
G08ZE T4 ‘opuelQ ‘1S 8109 1SAAA 906 | "oU| ‘uoISSIwsuel] pue Jeas) oid

"swio)sAs pjoyiuew pue jsneyxs ‘sajbue dieys pione Buigny uojAu Buijieisul usym :NOLLNYD

‘Bunyiys e1050q paddos aq 1snw 8ALP ‘O’°Ld U} SUOISSIWISURI} DJBWIOINE YHM SB[OIYSA UO Pasn S| UoNB|[eisul SIy} Usym 310N

SMOLIY JO
uonoalq 810N

Assy 1aA0D YIS Iy Uo
UOUMS JOJEOIpU| ————
o7 L
10}98UU0)) pajoog
s6081d 2 0¥96.€
seoe|d b
1exorIg BAlRA Id I T___ Alddng
ogtese N XeH 4
9-9.€008S LJ i i L Iy
10}08Uu0) de\ h a|ddIN xaH
seoeld ¥ Bﬁmccmwm%m Zv06LE 9Lv8Le

laysemyoo
/-,.S€00S

.

mc_n:._.co_>z m/
wgoﬂm _mn_E-omamcmao
\M L Homccoocw:n_m>_m>co=o£o_n_m5ww9n_
JOYIUS vIv8.€
¥066.E

uonubj
1o Aieyeg

asn4 dwy Q/m
A.ssy Jop|oH asn4

0066.€
seoe|d ¥
Alquisssy anjeA Ma12S Palo|S 1ybI Joresipu]
X8196¢€ 6-8¥¥00S €l-d-G.

ale|d |onuoY Joj sreidwal Bulug ¥02-Ms 99s
1 uohe|eisu| X86-88€8cE




Notes

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Notes

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com



Offer of Sale

The items described in this document and other documents and descriptions provided by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and its authorized distributors (“Seller”)
are hereby offered for sale at prices to be established by Seller. This offer and its acceptance by any customer (“Buyer”) shall be governed by all of the following Terms and
Conditions. Buyer’s order for any item described in its document, when communicated to Seller verbally, or in writing, shall constitute acceptance of this offer. All goods, services

or work described will be referred to as “Products”.

1.Terms and Conditions. Seller’s willingness to offer Products, or accept an order
for Products, to or from Buyer is subject to these Terms and Conditions or any newer
version of the terms and conditions found on-line at www.parker.com/saleterms/. Seller
objects to any contrary or additional terms or conditions of Buyer’s order or any other
document issued by Buyer.

2. Price Adjustments; Payments. Prices stated on Seller's quote or other
documentation offered by Seller are valid for 30 days, and do not include any sales,
use, or other taxes unless specifically stated. Unless otherwise specified by Seller,
all prices are F.CA. Seller’s facility INCOTERMS 2010). Payment is subject to credit
approval and is due 30 days from the date of invoice or such other term as required by
Seller's Credit Department, after which Buyer shall pay interest on any unpaid invoices
at the rate of 1.5% per month or the maximum allowable rate under applicable law.
3. Delivery Dates;Title and Risk; Shipment. All delivery dates are approximate and
Seller shall not be responsible for any damages resulting from any delay. Regardless
of the manner of shipment, title to any products and risk of loss or damage shall pass
to Buyer upon placement of the products with the shipment carrier at Seller’s facility.
Unless otherwise stated, Seller may exercise its judgment in choosing the carrier and
means of delivery. No deferment of shipment at Buyers’ request beyond the respective
dates indicated will be made except on terms that will indemnify, defend and hold
Seller harmless against all loss and additional expense. Buyer shall be responsible for
any additional shipping charges incurred by Seller due to Buyer’s acts or omissions.
4. Warranty. Parker Chelsea warrants that all products sold conform to the applicable
Parker Chelsea standard specification for the lesser period of: 2 years (24 Months)
from Date of service or 2-1/2 years(30 Months) from date of build (as marked on
the product name plate). The prices charged for Seller’s products are based upon
the exclusive limited warranty stated above, and upon the following disclaimer:
DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY: THIS WARRANTY COMPRISES THE SOLE AND
ENTIRE WARRANTY PERTAINING TO PRODUCTS PROVIDED HEREUNDER.
SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED,
INCLUDING DESIGN, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

5. Claims; Commencement of Actions. Buyer shall promptly inspect all
Products upon delivery. No claims for shortages will be allowed unless reported to
the Seller within 10 days of delivery. No other claims against Seller will be allowed
unless asserted in writing within 30 days after delivery. Buyer shall notify Seller of
any alleged breach of warranty within 30 days after the date the defect is or should
have been discovered by Buyer. Any action based upon breach of this agreement
or upon any other claim arising out of this sale (other than an action by Seller for an
amount due on any invoice) must be commenced within 12 months from the date of
the breach without regard to the date breach is discovered.

6.LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. UPON NOTIFICATION, SELLERWILL,ATITS OPTION,
REPAIR OR REPLACE A DEFECTIVE PRODUCT, OR REFUND THE PURCHASE
PRICE.INNO EVENT SHALL SELLER BE LIABLETO BUYER FOR ANY SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF, OR
AS THE RESULT OF, THE SALE, DELIVERY, NON-DELIVERY, SERVICING, USE
OR LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCTS OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR FOR ANY
CHARGES OR EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE INCURRED WITHOUT SELLER’S
WRITTEN CONSENT, EVEN IF SELLER HAS BEEN NEGLIGENT, WHETHER IN
CONTRACT,TORT OROTHER LEGALTHEORY.IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER’S
LIABILITY UNDER ANY CLAIM MADE BY BUYER EXCEED THE PURCHASE
PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS.

7. User Responsibility. The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely
responsible for making the final selection of the system and Product and assuring that
all performance, endurance, maintenance, safety and warning requirements of the
application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application and
follow applicable industry standards and Product information. If Seller provides
Product or system options, the user is responsible for determining that such data
and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably
foreseeable uses of the Products or systems.

8. Loss to Buyer’s Property. Any designs, tools, patterns, materials, drawings,
confidential information or equipment furnished by Buyer or any other items which
become Buyer’s property, will be considered obsolete and may be destroyed by
Seller after two consecutive years have elapsed without Buyer ordering the items
manufactured using such property. Seller shall not be responsible for any loss or
damage to such property while it is in Seller's possession or control.

9. Special Tooling. A tooling charge may be imposed for any special tooling,
including without limitation, dies, fixtures, molds and patterns, acquired to
manufacture Products. Such special tooling shall be and remain Seller's property
notwithstanding payment of any charges by Buyer. In no event will Buyer acquire
any interest in apparatus belonging to Seller which is utilized in the manufacture of
the Products, even if such apparatus has been specially converted or adapted for
such manufacture and notwithstanding any charges paid by Buyer. Unless otherwise
agreed, Seller shall have the right to alter, discard or otherwise dispose of any special
tooling or other property in its sole discretion at any time.

10. Buyer’s Obligation; Rights of Seller. To secure payment of all sums
due or otherwise, Seller shall retain a security interest in the goods delivered and this
agreement shall be deemed a Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial
Code. Buyer authorizes Seller as its attorney to execute and file on Buyer’s behalf all
documents Seller deems necessary to perfect its security interest.

11. Improper use and Indemnity. Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold Seller
harmless from any claim, liability, damages, lawsuits, and costs (including attorney
fees), whether for personal injury, property damage, patent, trademark or copyright
infringement or any other claim, brought by or incurred by Buyer, Buyer's employees,
or any other person, arising out of: (a) improper selection, improper application or
other misuse of Products purchased by Buyer from Seller; (b) any act or omission,
negligent or otherwise, of Buyer; (c) Seller's use of patterns, plans, drawings, or
specifications furnished by Buyer to manufacture Product; or (d) Buyer's failure to
comply with these terms and conditions. Seller shall not indemnify Buyer under any
circumstance except as otherwise provided.

12. Cancellations and Changes. Orders shall not be subject to cancellation or
change by Buyer for any reason, except with Seller’s written consent and upon terms
that will indemnify, defend and hold Seller harmless against all direct, incidental and
consequential loss or damage. Seller may change product features, specifications,
designs and availability with notice to Buyer.

13. Limitation on Assignment. Buyer may not assign its rights or obligations under
this agreement without the prior written consent of Seller.

14. Force Majeure. Seller does not assume the risk and shall not be liable for delay
or failure to perform any of Seller's obligations by reason of circumstances beyond
the reasonable control of Seller (hereinafter “Events of Force Majeure”). Events of
Force Majeure shall include without limitation: accidents, strikes or labor disputes,
acts of any government or government agency, acts of nature, delays or failures in
delivery from carriers or suppliers, shortages of materials, or any other cause beyond
Seller’s reasonable control.

15. Waiver and Severability. Failure to enforce any provision of this agreement will
not waive that provision nor will any such failure prejudice Seller’s right to enforce that
provision in the future. Invalidation of any provision of this agreement by legislation
or other rule of law shall not invalidate any other provision herein. The remaining
provisions of this agreement will remain in full force and effect.

16.Termination. Seller may terminate this agreement for any reason and at any time
by giving Buyer thirty (30) days written notice of termination. Seller may immediately
terminate this agreement, in writing, if Buyer: (a) commits a breach of any provision
of this agreement (b) appointments a trustee, receiver or custodian for all or any part
of Buyer’s property (c) files a petition for relief in bankruptcy on its own behalf, or by
a third party (d) makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or (e) dissolves or
liquidates all or a majority of its assets.

17. Governing Law. This agreement and the sale and delivery of all Products
hereunder shall be deemed to have taken place in and shall be governed and construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, as applicable to contracts executed
and wholly performed therein and without regard to conflicts of laws principles. Buyer
irrevocably agrees and consents to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the courts
of Cuyahoga County, Ohio with respect to any dispute, controversy or claim arising
out of or relating to this agreement.

18.Indemnity for Infringement of Intellectual Property Rights. Seller shall have no
liabilityforinfringement of any patents, trademarks, copyrights, tradedress, trade secrets
or similar rights except as provided in this Section. Seller will defend and indemnify
Buyer against allegations of infringement of U.S. patents, U.S. trademarks, copyrights,
trade dress and trade secrets (“Intellectual Property Rights”). Seller will defend at its
expense and will pay the cost of any settlement or damages awarded in an action
brought against Buyer based on an allegation that a Product sold pursuant to this
Agreement infringes the Intellectual Property Rights of a third party. Seller’s obligation
to defend and indemnify Buyer is contingent on Buyer notifying Seller within ten (10)
days after Buyer becomes aware of such allegations of infringement, and Seller having
sole control over the defense of any allegations or actions including all negotiations
for settlement or compromise. If a Product is subject to a claim that it infringes
the Intellectual Property Rights of a third party, Seller may, at its sole expense
and option, procure for Buyer the right to continue using the Product, replace or
modify the Product so as to make it noninfringing, or offer to accept return of the
Product and return the purchase price less a reasonable allowance for depreciation.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall have no liability for claims of
infringementbased on information provided by Buyer, or directed to Products delivered
hereunder for which the designs are specified in whole or part by Buyer, or
infringements resulting from the modification, combination or use in a system of any
Product sold hereunder.The foregoing provisions of this Section shall constitute Seller's
sole and exclusive liability and Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for infringement
of Intellectual Property Rights.

19. Entire Agreement. This agreement contains the entire agreement between the
Buyer and Seller and constitutes the final, complete and exclusive expression of the
terms of sale. All prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements or negotiations
with respect to the subject matter are herein merged.

20. Compliance with Law, U. K. Bribery Act and U.S. Foreign
Corrupt Practices Act. Buyer agrees to comply with all applicable laws and
regulations, including both those of the United Kingdom and the United States of
America, and of the country or countries of the Territory in which Buyer may operate,
including without limitation the U. K. Bribery Act, the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices
Act (“FCPA”) and the U.S. Anti-Kickback Act (the “Anti-Kickback Act”), and agrees to
indemnify and hold harmless Seller from the consequences of any violation of such
provisions by Buyer, its employees or agents. Buyer acknowledges that they are
familiar with the provisions of the U. K. Bribery Act, the FCPA and the Anti-Kickback
Act, and certifies that Buyer will adhere to the requirements thereof. In particular,
Buyer represents and agrees that Buyer shall not make any payment or give anything
of value, directly or indirectly to any governmental official, any foreign political party or
official thereof, any candidate for foreign political office, or any commercial entity or
person, for the purpose of influencing such person to purchase products or otherwise
benefit the business of Seller.

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com


www.parker.com/saleterms

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea 8225 Hacks Cross Road

Olive Branch, Mississippi 38654 USA

Tel: (662) 895-1011
Fax: (662) 890-5379
www.parker.com/chelsea

TGl 01/11

Pro Gear and Transmission, Inc. | 906 West Gore St, Orlando, FL 32805
+1 (877) 776-4600 | +1 (407) 872-1901
www.progearandtransmission.com | www.pgttruckparts.com | parts@eprogear.com


www.parker.com/chelsea



